
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WAS HINTON. DC AM

110S IS HE BJMNG F IR

DRIE FILME

- ~> ~

'/171

I1CNMPD,



7 WIT

~ow-

Got t IS i"&M

tm m repo. th e

Impor.tMii tm ..

~~a thel - u



4 ---- m *@a



ml t. S~ ea t to ....... ts

ai tr. is4a aViLl3L. ..-~M 1Y. haleA,

xII. Vimi - ci ntil~.S -

Sectia 441a(a) of Title 2 of the Mited 3 -t

states. in relewast part, that no person sall ona
to m and his autberived political .....
cmct to my electiom for ?idral Office weich, in too
.99w 'gt&. e Sm o $I."*

Sectio 44la(f) of Title 2 of tha Wited s
statu tM t o Cisot. or political cmittee sh- - iMel
accqpt a centribuleti oC make any eaitwre is •
the eow silt of this sectim. M officer or t . a
political cmittee shall k --iugly accept a otri odh
tha ef it or s of a candidate, or ku-in me wV
ezi ture an behalf of a candidate. in violatio of
Limitation aps contributions and enp ioitures unkr
sertie -

Section 11.1(b)(6) of Title 11 of the I at
3jiwt state, in part, that a costributieonshwU bw
cmi-are" to he w wmh the contributo rli 5..
emir the cmtribti on. & cotribator @ba be. ha

A& C~i matio 00" the ceetrihatimw vd It Is ANMOW
the - r-Ib tm to the -- - - to the itea&

to US evet of the political Fcmittfe A Ps a ~ "ms
anled to the cimato. or to th. political at to do
asut of the political ¢oitte, shall be ei to--_e- audi
an the date of the pstwk.

Sectian 110.(e) of Title 11 of the Caft at
eqalat m states, in part, that a Cetributie by a .
sbuld be attributed to the partrship mad eek t ". I
a ctrihAtio by a par tship shall not exceed the -
aw ca-ri-hatio in 11 CrR 110.1(b).

Section 1e.7(a)(l)(iii) of Title 11 of the a at
raderal emm;ati states that the term "coutri . -tII"a

ift, w r ipti. )ore, advece, or d it of dn us
of aa- Te tal - .kafbu= Oofvey * iselaes all
cointr ibtimm. vle specifically eA-mt4 r 11
£166.7(b) * the puawisiw of any , ato services L
or at a anax&. lich ts lMe than the usual mid mag ne
-Mp goo" or services is a contribution.



AL~ ISa -41 k 4at Title Ul at the CW of

Dt tnib -t fo d wot~- %giwm M- ad t -
~~~sf by3 ah Nm at ~ mwtkmalp

alil -LD isM at swbtow4

wcItlaF A couzlbat =OWN -IVm~
nt -kfcg ~ nmm to be 1-to each Man

be attrw o -11 b Mi OR Soc It ibf a*

then ___ m II- i lixvitaim -__
cntritin thle tme no aktbw moltzihetor wbt i

cti~3L~~to be a 3S2Ut m 0tribatieft by W l

con pecnum r-i ~ e ohe~ z
to nht tiU if t retz r of tOw~iI~p~U
COMMItt an" the CAMtrbm whr~b the CtriNE

ite"1 to be a 10jut -- Mxibw~i by sme uma MW a"
ifmth iht h yrmthe aw at

the .w VI MtiAMO tW Vri oim if it is not to
be a jejat ~x~i n , wza" thin sixty dows fir M wda at
the erm~'a cip aet at ~ribut im the coes16It-

pui th arnv ~kau r trihtiinr mof~c

imbCates thle __uog 20 zhee tz eack tmrihueo if agwl

attributLic i LS Jo It dt-

SactiZC J13-3 ft S =f iit o:f the CWN of
L~Li Stae A, -x pa-- to rikti e _______ -o

coutributio ii~tnu hm e ang"it4 im*-A a -
dklmitcy rf awtzsac& antF- ultts d~puitf.

NOW s rJLti~rtz~e of the 3 b
the i'lbsr1M fm with U1 CM S118IA(b) =4Zn3

exaitin. Ifr a rdixwwxm ec ZVN&itl i 55a as
tithe tminec . wita I0 iw wet m

Sectim 1.31 k 4 of Tit-!* 11 of th uft 4W

MWit Sti cosR ia part. yuta ~t I ibtim VUC
to be a"l~ "kick ts Awowtet ints a CRONIS
ShMl -ot us"~ fu Amy ft I by the positICO -0w
intil the b~r~ e detevnimed to he beg". 26

Politicalt MMti t lth estza a Separate a

E to ma all wak r -

Sectimga mod. z a :fTitle UI o ath --

of FrlS~uion &vat*. a xz. that so perm abUom a
-ciwtributim iS the - at hez - RxAmPries of -1 1 f
the at Mher- Iel viv imunowy or mayth"*~ at eto4
air part of UN&Ch v roawxA =o the cutriber by-
the trgg catri -r sbwea m *ioi thbe maim at UMS

the fthi of waLM t e ruifrau catdte or I"~
ti the zziz =WW-- MoiuA a cotvaim at



w

thd" of value swthr persmn k Im f et --- I I tw

~~4=40€ of 5VS ]M a at tow od*"8 8SMMW:

-ew in pw. hb e W- a pt the-a- a
hemp -- W mU IV we 4

sac litical Commttn a tb WElm wM me OWus
=ks a" itI in ewm w at ii. 11 MMto b

a" MRIt of t cintrim i M - -0" dtw
Idtmticatieo of my perlm aw ubm a offh--
citibutiet q& ntor-wt- More thmm $2D Awm9n ao

jether with the "to a" . af MW my ------ W

Sectiam 104.14(b) of Title L of __e Cd E
uwvalatimw states. in pact, tbt sock owlitic l "
required to file any reprt urm this -oe _-tsu
receeds relevuu to such M. busk- S A

re et to the not-ters r v red to be :tdI .

rheeks ts * recipts * blls a". S" 03 'o, ft

suff iciest detAi1 the *Mcemry imfmr w frm Mbif twI
reports soy be verified. eo apflee a"a r269e
accuracy ad camletumess.

1. Loias Fram tldividLs

As ated in Sectias tt:- - a~ zzw frim 614ft

isdividals wre soto ted by Rr- Eim A-A iMTft
16 loins tatafling S7%4.I SM w Isa rk- I c2Mi
1am. totaUnig $2M. *0*wee* c uk-tO .p WE...
alsian the to ir wa wauemptaEid tIS
As mat A previnssy. OMIT three WE the km ww s
or partiaUy raw"d.

1ams to the C*Mdtt* M ditiiL Sl.-- t"

e. it n eve that the bu... __- -MMOO

Cstrihutiass t r eight iediviaLms tataliin% S , , --

in loms - $3.1Se in available cu-trib ±atiom .-- -

in the interim alt regrt. hBe t

r od it that the Cmi ttee Pruwiaft; iafrME- -- tou ta
the afomeintimow trsactim did nt CmtCM - . M .-

exces ivo easribotions totalims S7T wA'- - t -wab

it wa vwec fd that thle CMNCtt cawu t~s nMW
$725.7S* ($796v7SO - r" $4, rvou&Ly reps~

if Efs were sat -amveiT able a wesii
rms it v r gt h thCe CIMo to

tas ims ad by the Cmitea GO: -?



-33-

in response to the interim audit report, CewNWI
gt the Comittee states that the loans solicited by n. !l
*k Comittee obligations for the following reasous.

Onegarding the sizable loans obtalmed r Mr.
aiszo from various individuals, the super=dW"

indictment charged that Odefendant Riszo
fraudulently obtained loans in the amount of
$794,000 which he falsely represented to the
individual lenders would be to the benefit of the
Comittee.' Mr. Rizzo has consistently stated that
these loans were intended to be his individtal ad
personal obligations. (Rizzo states 'they were
loans that were made that I told each of the
individuals that I would be responsible for, auG I
still feel I am responsible for, the repayment').
His attorney stated to the sentencing court that
Mr. Rizzo 'knew (the loans) could never be used for
the Tsongas campaign.' Apparently he also told the
Comission the sane under oath. In imputing these
loans to the Tsongas Committee, the Audit staff
apparently has rejected these admissions without
explanation.

'Mr. Rizzo was acting beyond the scope of any
conceivable agency in soliciting such loans for the
Comittee. Acts within the scope of an agent's
employment include only those 'acts done on behalf
of a corporation and directly related to the
performance of the type of duties the emploge bas
general authority to perform.' Mr. Rixo bud so
actual authority to solicit loans from coitribers
in the name of the Tsongas Committee, nor could he
be held even to have apparent authority to do so0
since such solicitations are in direct violation of
federal election law. Moreover, the sentencLng
transcript details the bizarre web of deele t
employed by Mr. Rizzo in securing these loms,. ar.
Rizzo was engaged in activity planned by hm fe
his own benefit when he solicited the loans, both
the Committee and the lenders were victimized by
this activity, and he thus clearly was acting
outside the scope of his agency. ('The reaos be
wanted the money are also aggravating factors. Me
basically chose to victimize Paul Tsongas' friends
so that he could pay his own friends at the bwAb).

*because Mr. Rizzo was not acting within the
scope of his agency in soliciting the illegal
loans, the Committee never 'received' the procews
of the loans and, needless to say, never deposited
the loans into a Comittee account. For this
reason, it is the Committee's position that it di .



-34-

not receive ,excessive contributions" in thii
of the loans. nore significantly, and in full
accord with the Committee's position, the
court has ordered Xr. Rso to ropay theo
the lenders, and noto t Committee. it .
inappropriate for the Audit staff to eoxet %f
Committee to receive the loan proceeds rm .
uiuso or to repay then to the lenders.

"Although the Committee strongly believes tht
its position is correct with respect to all of the
loans, it even more emphatically takes issue with
the Audit staff's conclusion that checks mad out
to Mr. Rizo personally or to his business are
somehow contributions to the Committee. no
suggestion is made that these loans were sseo
in-kind contributions or payment of Committee
obligations to Mr. Rizzo. Nor is there any heals
to find a political contribution solely because of
the purported contributor's intent if the
contribution did not get delivered to a political
committee, to a committee's agent acting witn the
scope of agency, or otherwise used by the rcipiesat
for purpose regulated by FECA. By way of

illustration, if a Tsongas supporter ann oued em a
street corner that she intended to contribute $SO

in cash to the candidate, and she then was
and her wallet stolen, she has not thereby Mt
political contribution merely because her -q

taken in response to a stated desire to assist a
candidate."

The Audit staff does not find the Comit
argments to be persuasive. As noted previously at Seeties
U1.A.7.a., Mr. Rizzo is considered an agent of the Ci__n- .
Contrary to the Committee's contentions, Mr. Rixxo's t" of
the loan checks from the lenders constituted receipt b
Committee because Mr. Risso was a Committee agent with Srity

to accept contributions. It is immaterial that Mr. Rise

cemverted most of the contributions for his personal ume. otUer
them interrupting the conveyance of the contributious to f

Csinttee, Mi. Rizzo embezzled the funds after he had acosFld
them as an agent of the Committee.

In addition, it appears that Mr. Kanin Satf
Teuegas were aware of at least one of the loans and Mr. Si

rs to have been involved in the soliciting of a loom

7-vould indicate that Mr. Rizzo had been given the euthito

solicit loans on the Committee's behalf and was not mts* t*

sepeof his agency. Although the Committee was not ' all
the loans, solicitation of loans does appear to be in Ir.W s
deminion as an agent of the Committee. With respect tom tk* looms
vbich were not made payable to the Committee, it app"C. B
swin was at least initially involved in the solicita4tte ,'



sol 'ted all of those loans on behalf of the Committ** evOe
h money vas not forwatrdd to tbo CommitteOs La

iegardless of mr. alssOs reoat setal s "e
esn0miag his perceived persOal liability to reay 01 leogm,
tecAsiW from each of the leaders establishes that the 01*68
undo*gtanding when the loans eore made was that the mey Mo. t
the benefit of the Committee. As noted above, Mr. 3ss sellited
each loan ostensibly on behalf of the Committee. and the leaders
relied on his authority. It is unlikely that the leaders many of
whom did not know Mr. Rizzo, would make personal loans to his of
such magni tude.

With respect to the loans not made payable to the
Committee, the clear intent was to loan the Committee funds by
routing it through another individual (Mr. Risso) in am aaront
attempt at circumventing contribution limitations as they vere
explained by Mr. Risso. Also, the Committee's analogy is not on
po nt. If the same individual had given the $50 to a well
recognized fundraising agent of the Committee, and that agent
misappropriated the funds, the contributor has made a
contribution, and the Committee through its agent received the
contribution in accordance with 11 CIR 5llO.l(b)(6) even though
the funds were stolen prior to the Committee having access to
them.

Therefore it is concluded that the loans fee the
eight individuals constitute excessive contributions to the
Committeo, solicited by Committee agents and received ob bWtlf of
the Cimittee by a Committee agent. Such loans are raemm- to be
dil emd as (1) contributions on Schedule A-P, (2) debt. 60" on
Schoedle C-P, and (3) when repaid, as loan repayments on Schedules
s-P and C-?.

2. Licessive Contributions from Individ s

The Commission notified the Committee by lettec
dated June 2, 1992, that a sampling technique would be used to
determine the amount of excessive contributions received by the
Committee. That letter states, in part, 'Commission regulations

provide committees with 30 days in which to refund contributions
which appear to be prohibited, and 60 days in which to seek the

reattributions, redesignation or refund of excessive

contributions. 11 CVK 103.3(b)(1), (2), and (3). Contributions
resolved by committees outside these tise periods will mot be

considered mitigated violations. The Commission will no reeper

recognise any untimely refunds, redesignations or reattribmtims
made more than 60 days following a candidate's date of
ineligibility or after the date of receipt of this letter,

whichever is later. After this deadline, the Commission will

request that all unresolved prohibited or excessive contriebot
be paid to the United States Treasury.be pid t th itd SatesTreaury i-A.-



Our review of contributions from i 4qtl 
-

"Los" bank sea t eeeeibetiom hees (rom. pet'*

1 soleoted coded traewatons from ,
data base; and a &ple review of tie

0ea9 butions from individuals, At or subseqwm~t U. ''
e;sb#S=e. the Committee was provided With veriou
detalag the apparent excessive contributions, as Vll
relevat chock copies from the sample review. The follovig i a
sufMyC of this excessive amount.

lecap of Ixcessive Contributions

Total amit of

MW of Review

Texas Account $ lO

Andover Account 29v314

Partnership Contribution 21,SO

"Refund* Coded Contributions:
Not Refunded or Not

Cleared Through bank 1.3W

Untimely refunded contributions 7.r

Ucessive Contributors on oata base

Dollar Value Projection of errors
from the sample

Total wAmnt of Unresolved Lxcessive Contributions

Pafyable to the United States Treasury

In the interim audit report, the Audt sut

recommended that the Committee:

0 Provide evidence that the contributions in 4eattes ore

not excessive;

* In regard to the two refunded checks writtemin

Committee which had not cleared the bank, provide ev.... at
these fands clearing the bank (i.e., copies of the fros b. k

of the negotiated refund checks);

* With respect to the contributions drawn am the

partnership account, provide evidence regarding the p8



teshow that the funds eetriht V
i J ve coutrol of the individual partnecsl

*ma e.~vidence that des"Ostrates. theb
s are not excessive, make a Vossti

V0 Smry in the amount of $71,525.

The discussion of each area of excessive
aetributions and the Committee's response to the Interim audit
report moeerniag each follows.

a. Comprehensive Reviews

i. Undisclosed Bank Accounts

As discussed above, two undlicloeed bank
accounts were reviewed during the audit. Our review of the Texas
Account identified 2 excessive contributions totallq $1.10. the
review of the Andover Account identified 42 contributers (in
additios to the lenders discussed above) who exceeded the
contribution limitation. The excessive portions of these
contributiens total $29,314. Therefore, the total amount of
apparent excessive contributions from the two undisclosed bank
accounts is $30,414 [$29,314 + $1,100).

The Comittee stated that it would

recognise the Texas Account and file an amended statemnt of
organization. As discussed in Section II., the Comittie disavows
the adover Accout. However, i t has demanded that t,. Raiso
oird the minuat of contributions from individuals. ftooftre

it appears that the Committee had acknowledged these eemtuvV iemS
as Comittee tow.

In response to the interim audit report.
Counsel for the Committee states that the Committee dfet Set
centesit the finding that $1,100 of excessive contribmiens were
me to the COMitteets Texas Account. It is also -eted that the
Comittee hats filed an amended Statement of OrganisAtie to
recogaise th team Account.

With respect to the Andover Asesut.
Coursel for the Committee states in response to the interim audit
report that the Andover Account is not an account of the
Comittes. The Comittee does not contend that the Pederal
sleeoti CsMpiMP Act ( FECAN) is irrelevant to the Andover
Accn t. "W 0i ttee acknowledges that 2 U.S.C. 9432(b) and 11
CM 1 2.8 wre vtolated by Mr. Rizzo with respect to forwarding
mtribution an contributor identifying information to the
treasurer witUa ten days of his receipt.

The Committee has sent a letter to Mr.

Ris8o demading that he forward the amount of all contributions to

the treamvr. Counsel states that to date no paymmt has bee
r*ie and tbt Um Committee considers the amumt to he



uncollectible. Counsel further states that it is the CMMtlW
position that it never received the $29,314 in alleged excessive
contributions deposited into the Andover Account seAt._e
contributions had been forwarded to the treasurer in
vith FzCA, they would have been refunded in a timely met6"'
contributors.

As discussed previously, the Audit

staff's position is that the Andover Account is an accouat of the

Committee. However, that dispute aside, the contributioss Erto
individuals deposited into the Andover Account were, for the ast

part, permissible contributions received by the Comittee's chief

fundraising agent. The fact that some of the funds were
misappropriated before the Comittee could apply them to a
campaign purpose does not alter the fact that they were received
by the Committee through its authorized fundraising agent. It
also does not change the fact that a portion of the contribetions
were in excess of contribution limitations. It is the Audit

staff's opinion that these moneys were received by the Committee

and result in the excessive contributions noted above. The fact
that the money was not forwarded to the Committee's main operating
account does not mean that the Committee did not receive those
excessive contributions.

ii. Partnership Contribution

We reviewed contributions from a Sostos

law firm in which the candidate is a partner. Our review
identified 25 contributions totaling $22,500 made on pawrt mhp
checks, all drawn from the same account. Since partnership
contributions are limited to $1,000, an excessive contrie es of
$21,500 results.

At the exit conference, the Comittee

stated that they believed these contributions were m6a by
individuals. In support of this contention, the
Committee provided a letter from the executive director of the
firm stating, in part:

... all checks drawn on accounts of [the
firm as a political contribution to the
Tsongas Committee, Inc. were done so at the
direction of the individual partners of the
firm. These contributions are deducted from
the specific Partner's net income
distribution."

The Committee also provided 23 adttl s l

documentation letters from the individuals to support the

assertion that the contributions are drawn on the partueorsp
account but represent the contributor's personal funds. N mr,

the regulations state that a contribution by a partner on a

partnership check shall be attributed to the partnership as.

the partner. Since all the contributions are drawn on -a



ohecks from the same account, the contributions must be att&MID
to the partnership, as veil as each individual partner, which
results in an excessive contribution from the partnerships

in response to the interim amut
the committee provided a letter from the Ixecutive ilrectit wh
law firm as clarification of the firms payment structure, 1046

letter states, in part, that wall checks drawn...as political
contributions to the Tsongas Committee, Inc. were don. so at the

written direction of the individual partners of the fim vbo oboe

to make contributions. These contributions were deducted from the

specific Partner's individual net income distribution.

"Throughout the fiscal year the law firm

distributes only eighty percent of the profits earned by the

equity partners. Twenty percent is held back and is distributed

at the end of the fiscal year. Accordingly, the law firm held

funds allocable to each equity partner from which specific

political contributions were made. One semi-retired Partner, who

was paid one hundred percent of his fixed compensation monthly,

contributed $500 which was deducted from a year end bonus.'

Further, Committee Counsel states that

since the early days of the Commission, contributions from Onon-

repayable drawing accounts" have been recognized as lawful

individual contributions.12/ The Committee thus contends that the

contributions in question were not contributions 'by a
partnership."

The Notice referred to by the Committee

dealt with funds contributed from corporate non-reisbrtable
drawing accounts. The Regulations make a distinctioa between

corporate and partnership contributions and the respective
treatment. In addition, the Committee response refers to written

direction by the individual partners. However, docmetattiea to

support these written authorizations was not provided to s t

this contention. Also, the response does not clarify Awtbe ahe

partnership places any restrictions on partners' deductiem fto

the firm accounts or whether the net income distributioa are ever

repayable to the partnership. Finally, there is no indication

given that the partners are able to draw against the 20 in

profits that are held back by the partnership prior to the end of
the year.

The Committee has not provided evidence

to demonstrate that the funds contributed were within the

exclusive control of the individual partners. Altho tw

contributions should be attributed to the individual partners, the

regulations call for the contributions to also be attributed to

12/ The Committee refers to the Notice to All Candidates aad

Committees (Aug. 28. 1978).



~ii ptei~W' *ick results to the eOxessivecs

the Camltto' s reCe
stilisod a €etul system with respect to coatr beti =-tm
Individuals. &"P" coded contribution Indicated tO 1 0
vs for the primary election. A 050 coded cotribuUes aie
as insuffieiest feeds check was written by a contribWtor. s &ae
coded contribution was to indicate a refund was warrasted.
nowever, as noted below, refunds were not made for all of te *Ike
coded transactions.

A review was performed on the R cded
contributions. it was determined that the contributions were
coded '5" because they resulted in either excessive or p-bited
contributions. Our review was designed to deter e if the
cotributios refuds were made and if so, made timely, a review
identified 34 contributions totaling $8,642 which on tbelr tee or
in the aggregate exceeded the $1,000 contribution limitation.

Included among these 34 contributions are
27 totaling $7,312 that the Committee refunded on June 17 and 18,
1992. Rone of these 27 refunds were made timely. As noted bove,
the Comissionms letter dated June 2, 1992, statedo Is part, Oft
Comission vill no longer recognize any untimely roefWs,
redesigmtiess or reattributions made more than 60 das tslleug
a ^adidate's date of ineligibility [May 18, 19921 or =- tow
date of receipt of this letter [June S, 1992), whichaVr to
later.'••

After being informed of this matter,
Committee provided the following response:

"lbe committee interpretation of untimely cefsmf
was the later of 60 days following a date of
canddate's ineligibility or 60 days after the
receipt of the letter. in this context the s
rewWW were timely. After review of the letter
with ar. Swearingen, I understand our
interpretation was based on a misleading
explanation of the time limits in the June 2
letter. I feel and hope the comittee will sot be
fomd in violation of this regulation based on the
misinterpretation of this misleading letter.'

These contributions are I-l-uded mnag
those requiring a payment to the U.S. Treasury.

The remaining 7 excessive oemtrieties
coded 626 include S for which refund checks were net is eAu
Committees s 2 where refund checks were issued butk hd -

7:



cleared the bank as of July 31, 1992. The excessive Prt[
these contributions total $1,330.

In addition to the U'" codes,
staff identified 6 contributors on the receipts atebo
exceeded the contribution limltation by $LOSS 0* hWee

were identified by totaling contributions for al1 isuivie
identifying those contributors whose contributions totaled
than $1,000.

In response to the interim audit rpOrt,

Counsel for the Committee stated the Committee does not coetest

the six excessive contributions which were identified from the

receipts data base. With respect to the seven excessive

contributions coded 'g, the Committee provided a photoc* of a

canceled refund check of $50 which had been issued on Jam 17#

1992 but was not negotiated until after completion of fieliork.

Counsel states that subject to modification for this item thw

Committee does not contest the remaining excessives coded Ore but

not refunded. Although the Audit staff agrees that the ezcesidV

contribution has been refunded, it is noted that the refun check

was issued after the Committee's receipt of the letter from the

Commission dated June 2, 1992. Therefore, the amount of this

excessive contribution ($50) would still be payable to the U.S.

Treasury along with the 27 items totaling $7,312 which are

previously noted.

With respect to the excessive

contributions which were refunded by the Committee after recolpt

of the June 2, 1992 letter, Counsel for the Committee in roseme

to the interim audit report stated that the Committee otee

these excessive contributions for three reasons. lrat, tho

Committee claims that it was confused by the following woidiT IS

the letter:

"The Commission will no longer recognize any

untimely refunds, redesignations or
reattributions made more than 60 days
following a candidate's date of ineligibility
or after the date of receipt of this letter,
whichever is later."

The Committee further states that it

reasonably interpreted this letter to mean that untimely rfeft iM

would not be recognized more than 60 days following the later of

the date of ineligibility or the date of receipt of the letter

(August 5, 19921 and accordingly certain refunds vore made as amie

17 and 18. The Committee submits that given these unique

circumstances, these refunds should not be disregarded as te
Audit staff proposes.

Second, the Committee submits that it

should not be required to pay these amounts twice - once to the

contributors and once again to the Treasury. The Comitteo



-42-

OS~ MOet aitheegh the COMIssiom Say cheeat S"U
discretioa not to consider the refunds as a miti tien U e list

Mn emaslag eao rcesat yrocoa.W 
1 n .o .-

pe t to the ?reosy To ely siMjtive and
be" the astoished esforcesst process tot esIlk
the emoratad bases for a repamet fiandi .7.4i

Finally, the Committee suwite "hat 0"M
if the Couission possessed the statutory authority tjsdo m
=end-run around' the enforcement process and assesa :Xt
in the context of the audit process, it is inappropriate to isvet.
such a new principle in an informal letter to a comittee, rather
than through recognised rulemaking channels.

in the Audit staff's opinion, the

Committee's interpretation of the Comitsions Jume 20 1992,
letter does not comport with the published regulations. Whe

Committee is arguing that a reasonable reading of the Comislonts

letter would allow the Committee 60 days beyond the roeeipt of the
letter to timely refund contributions which, according to the
plain language of the regulation, should have been re*fwded before
the letter was mailed. The Audit staff did not consider this a

reasonable reading of the Commission's letter.

with respect to "ta contwuLioa thst they

should not be required to pay the amounts twice, the Committee

chose to make the refunds after being notified by tj Commssion
that such refunds would not be recognized. Thus, it us the

Committees choice *to pay the amount twice.'

The Committee also argues tabt it ts

inappropriate to invoke a new principle in an infor 2 to

the Com=ittee rather than through rulemaking channels. -As-ieI

are required to comply with the Administrative Proe d-a Mts

notice and coment provisions for "legislative rules' it oe"s.

louver, an exemption from these requirements is crteatod L

'Interpretive rules, general statements of policy, o s*uw of

agency orgamisation, procedure or practice.' An alon s a

general policy statement if the announcement either afts
prospectively or leaves the agency and its decLsion-emmes free to

exercise discretion. The 1992 letter to presidential ommittees

falls within the interpretive rule exemption. It does mot

substantially alter the Comittee's rights or interests. Rather,

it In interpreting a current regulation. Section 9936.1(a)(2) of

ly The Committee incorrectly refers to the disgorgesmt of
these funds to the U.S. Treasury as a *repaymnt' 

uh"0

wuld be governed by 11 C12 59036.2. Rather, the
payment to the Treasury is the only method of remwing

the impermissible funds from the Committees acceMts,

once the regulatory time periods recognized by the
Comslon have expired.



-43-

Title 11 of the Code of rederol Regulations allows the CoMmiOt7
to conduct examinations and audits *as it deems necessary to carry
out the provisions of this subchapter."

The requirement that the Committee

disgorge unlawfully retained contributions to the Treasury is not
a new policy which significantly affects committees' rights or
interests. A policy statement does not "alter the rights or
interest of parties, although it nay alter the manner in which
parties present themselves or their viewpoints to the agency.
American Hospital Ass'n, 634 F.2nd at 1047 (citing Ratterton v.
Narahall, 648 F.2d 694, 707(D.C. Cir. 1980)). The committees'

rights and interests have not been affected here. Their duty with

respect to illegal contributions is to redesignate, reattribute or

refund these contributions within either 30 or 60 days, pursuant

to 11 CFR S103.3. Therefore, the Committee has a general duty to

relinquish unlawfully retained contributions. The 1992 letter

does not alter this duty; it only notifies committees that all

such untimely unresolved contributions must be paid to the United

States Treasury.

b. Sample Review

The contributions that were not included in

the comprehensive reviews discussed above were tested on a sample

basis. The sample indicates that .1984% of the dollar value of

the contributions or $9,419 represent excessive contributions.

In response to the interim audit report,

Counsel for the Committee states that the Committee does not

contest the excessive amount determined from this review.

The Committee has not complied with the

recommendations contained in the interim audit report. As noted

previously in regard to the specific areas, the Audit staff

concluded that arguments submitted by the Committee were not

persuasive and therefore a $71,525 payment to the U.S. Treasury

was warranted.

Due to the Committee's apparent

misunderstanding of the Commission's June 2, 1992 letter and

relatively prompt action based on their interpretation of the

letter, the Commission determined on December 8, 1994, that a

payment to the U.S. Treasury for the 28 items totaling $7,362

which were refunded on June 17 and 18, 1992, was not required.

Therefore, $64,163 ($71,525 - $7,362) remains as the total

excessive contributions received by the Committee.

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make a

determination that the Committee is required to make a payment in

the amount of $64,163 to the United States Treasury.



tiesO. te ecsie C
*"*, 4aS. in order to CaLcu ate tO

rOMt iag from an advance ae by so, iui1 ,-lm e soim
COMitte@, payments mae by the Uste~ Were MWW
tbeoe eapeases aggregating in ezcem of $10M t 6"
Incurred the earliest. Where there was no asomt teom
psyale. we considered the last paymest to be the reboda the
direct contribution.

a. Staff Advances

Section 116.S(b) of Title it of tio Ced of

Federal segulations states that the Posmt by asi vi" - from
Uis or ber personal funds, inclu y perain creUt earl, for

the costs incurred in providing S or Serrices to* or ebtaiiag
goods or services that are used by or em behalf of. a mdidato or
a political connittee is a contribution unless the eymst is
ezempted from the definition of contribution under
1100.7(b)(6). If the payment is not ee-med under 11 cir
S100.7(b)(8), it shall be considered a cotributis by the
individual unless the payment is for the Iidlvidwa to
transportation expenses incurred while traveling em behalf of a
cadidate or political committee of a politiml MOm

sa oreal subsisteece expess icurred as
thea a volunteer, while traveling em behalf
poltical cmittee of a politieal Pawty ae t"M
tOiMM"d within sixty days atr a t"........
statemet on which the charges first aPPer ifI

maeusing a personal credit card, or vithis t"hth
date o which the expenses Vete incurred if a I

WOMsot used. rot purposes of this seetimat
hall be the date indicated em the billiag

as the cutoff date for deterinaing wich eess SW*-. a
that billing statement. In addition. "iaiiistmei
include only expenses related to a particular lfdi ='
on comittee business, such as food or lodging.

With respect to advances ade by Co-'to--
staff, four individuals advanced funds em behalf of the Ciitteo

(m Attachment VII) resulting in excessive coatribwti it~li~g
$600444.14 2he expenses incurred were fer travel ad
sad campd-Ign related goods and services. fte averae urW ot

IV This amount was adjusted for a $1,000 exemptio moer 11
C12 S100.7(b)(8) for tvo of the individuals fot whch
the regulation was applicable.



-4S-

doys outstanding before reimursement ranged between 11 Omp* w
236 days.

Included in the excessive a ouat noted
is $32,655 charged on a campaign official's credit card ft
1"2v and reimbursed on July 27,1992. The expenses were
to campaign staff's stay at the Sheraton Dotel/Tloers duina me
1992 Democratic Convention in New York (see Finding xv.C.).

According to the Committee its travel aloft*

American rxpress Travel management Services, would have aded a
10% commission to the cost of the lodging as a fee for its
services. In order to save the commission fee the Committee sofe

its arrangements through the WC and charged the rooms using a
campaign official's credit card. The Committee stated that the
convention lodging also included the lodging of the caMpJiM
official who made the advance, and that the Committee
since a credit card was used the reimbursement had to be sf in

60 days. The Comittee stated it made the reimbursement in a

timely manner 10 days after the charge was incurred.

An individual associated with the Texas

campaign advanced funds totaling $15,892, to open Tsongas for
President offices in Texas. The resultant excessive contribution
totals $14,892. We were unable to determine, based upon the
documentation available, the dates these expenses were incurred.

However, the Committee reimbursed these expenses in full on
February 27, 1992.

The Comittee had stated that it Owill aosp
the account out of which all expenditures were paid," a--- y a
reference to the Texas account, and notes that no exc-ss*"W
contribution exists. However, the expenses were not paid %et se
the Texas account but were paid by and reimbursed prior to -sm
the account discussed at Section II.

The Comittee was made aware of this s te

during field work and at the exit conference. Schedules dealig

the individuals and amounts considered excessive contributias
were provided to the Comittee.

The Comittee responded that for the meet part

the advances in question were not submitted for payment in a
timely manner, but once submitted were paid in a timely asemer.
The Committee stated that its reimbursement policy provide thet
no reimbursement would be made without complete and proper
documentation. In addition the Committee contends that is mot
cases it was not aware of the advances made by these lmdiuvifte
until the request for payment was made. The Committee su'-±-
schedules detailing what it felt were the excessive coatribstIs.

Since the expenses in question were for either
travel and subsistence not reimbursed in 30 or 60 days as
appropriate or campaign related expenses and were in xcg



oatrbmtiom limitation the expeuses ComstIt5, O"Ut ios.

with respect to the cooventiou

*,ies.the Comittee notes:

"The Goldman expenses represented, in part..
usual aud normal subsistence expenses Imnowl

by an individual, other than a volunteer. w3.
travelinl on behalf of a candidate' oee 11 am
116.5(b)(1). The Audit staff apparen-ny to*
the position that such expenses, to be ex1t
from the contribution definition, must bet
expenses of the individual advancing the tif.
The Comittee disagrees with this
interpretation. This phrase uses the phree
,expenses incurred by an (emphasis in otillsolI
individhl.' A previous clause in the s
sectiom refers to 'the individual's
transportation expenses.' This distinctim In

phrasing indicates that different treatmt ga

intended for subsistence expenses. At a
minimm, this inconsistent phrasing creates a
ambiguity and provides a good-faith basis for
the Comittee's position.

In any event, the proposed advance by Nr.

Goldman was presented to and expressly appre4e
by aers of the audit staff prior to the

paymmt in question. The Commission now nW
reverse its position to the Committee's
destrimt."

The Audit staff believes the
mite clear with respect to what is considered a
ar 11 Cr 9116.5, which states if the paymont Is i

r C Sl".7(b)(S), it shall be considered a
b '00 is for travel and subsistence expenso 1
an Imnividual for that individual's travel and s

M excxtion of Hr. Goldman's lodging, which has aft
Idbtafield, the expenses are considered a contributivm

Although the Audit staff was avre Uka t

ai ttee was attending the convention, no *appr
ti factioms the Cinittee was contemplating or in

e oczurred. The Audit staff did, however, infor a

b- my expenditures made in relation to the con
----- -arced noui-qualif ied campaign expenses. With

-r ---mt, the Audit staff was unaware of the t

(lllmt by credit card and reimbursement of the
sdlw the fact.

in the interim audit report, the

a. . that the Comittee provide 
evidence to .prvd.vdnet

-46-

a



- IIetI -d O noted ave mte sot exnive e"OttbiWM.,
In responso to the interin audit report, Counsel tot the Citte

oiteeed Oe of the four individsls noted as 11
eosee 1 lbutett as a remit of adveee of

rot the first lndividkml. the i0iM
8tat tWezpenss were reluursed prom

within the COMIsSIones time limit tot the refund .5all Its of
excessive comtruntions 0s set forward in 11 C13 103., bs
camittee submits that there is no justificatiom fo testit a
'eotributios' resulting from an advance more strictly thm other
forms of excessive contributions and denying a political oamittee
a reasanable opportunity to cure the potential violation b refuMd
or reimbursesent.

For the second and third individuals, the
Committee responds that it reimbursed expenses submitted b1 these
individuals in an exceedingly prompt matter after being posented
with a properly docmented request. The Committee eends that
the Audit staff disregarded the date that the rei- -taeeSt
request was submitted for reimbursement and has drm the
conclusion of excessive contributions from the date on whicb,
unknown to the committee, expenses appear to have been incurred.
The commttee further states that 'in accordance with Committee

reimbursement procedures, no reimbursement was made until complete
and proper documentation of expenses was provided."

with respect to the fourth individual, the
Coamittee submitted an affidavit of the Business a which
states, in part, that he became aware that certain tegas
supporters in Ta" had made advance payments for PverO8is

cawgsia -telat"d expenditures. Although he had not the
eqpenditerm, be autborised reimbursement to be mmdPi, WO "i
learning of the advances and within ten days of rely
notification of the expenditures. The Committee alga sttoo that
this reimbutrsemet was within the time limits govern-ng the totinG
of excessive contributions as set forth at 11 Cr 1M5,,3.

Finally, the Committee takes isse wit the
Audit staffos view that "to avoid the receipt of an -- esi--

contribution, alleged expenses must be treinbursedt by a imnttee
in the absence of both knowledge of the expenses asnd m80eie4t
documentation from the alleged advancing party to s-sta_iete the

amount and campaign nezus of the expenditures. In e i to
constituting frightfully unsound financial manei n ... me c.
such an appcoach is bound to run afoul of the Commi isa'

requirements for documentation of expenses as set forth at 11
C.F.R. 59033.1(b).' he Comittee further submits tat it abnsld
be give a reomable opportunity to refund allegedly . v
advances after being presented with appropriate , l of

such expenditures.

The Committee has not complied with the

Interim audit report recomnlation. Arguments saw&r



-48-

q*estioii the Audit staff's tretmant of advances mde ..y
Committee staff are not persuasive. The Regulations provi"

committees with a time frame for reimbursing advances ade by

comittee personnel for their travel and subsistence ep1-1
fteso types of contributions are specifically addresmew lia
Regulations as having their own set of time frames. Sectlem 1j..3

of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations provides tims

frames for committees to correspond with contributors and comely
excessive contributions through redesignation or reattributioa.

These remedies are not applicable for expenses regulated by 11
Cr1 5116.5.

Further, the Explanation and Justification fog

11 CFR 5116.5, 55 Fed. Reg. 26382 ( June 27, 1989) states, is

part, that "an in-kind contribution will result if an individmal

pays the transportation or subsistence expenses of others or pays

other types of campaign expenses, such as the costs of meeting

rooms or telephone services, regardless of how long reimbursement,
if any takes." Thus, the Regulations do not provide for an

individual to advance funds for any amount of time for campaign

expenses other than for personal travel and subsistence. The

Regulations require committees to form strong internal controls in

order to comply. Not allowing committee personnel to advance
funds for expenses other than travel and subsistence and requiring

proper documentation for travel and subsistence would not

constitute unsound financial management. By making clear to

Committee personnel that they can not incur expenses on behalf of

the campaign except for personal travel and subsistence, the
campaign would have even more careful control over its finames.
In the cases of an individual's personal travel and wbsisteasee

the Regulations provide a reasonable time period for the Conittee

to receive proper documentation pursuant to 11 CFR 59033.11(b) 88d
to make reimbursement without a contribution occurring. In

addition, the Committee is not insulated from responsibility ftc

complying with 11 CFR 5116.5 simply because staff did not submit
vouchers timely. This is another case where strong internal

controls and policies should prevent this situation from
occurring.

b. Advances made by State Offices

Section 116.3(a) of Title 11 of the Code of

Regulations states that a commercial vendor that is not a

corporation may extend credit to a candidate, a political
committee or another person on behalf of a candidate or political

committee. An extension of credit will not be considered a

contribution to the candidate or political committee provided that

the credit is extended in the ordinary course of the commercial

vendor's business and the terns are substantially similar to

extensions of credit to nonpolitical debtors that are of similar

risk and size of obligation.

The Committee established an office in new

York to collect the required signatures 
for placement on the



-49-

Tork primary ballot. The Now York office was administere.
Armenakis, and was housed in the basement of Mr. Armemakis' by

firm, Arenakis & Armenakis ('Armenakis'). In additlee to k.f

Areankis, two other paid Committee representatives vorked#M *
New York campaignl everyone else worked on a volunteer be.W

According to the Committee, it was recommended that the
obtain 20,000 signatures; however, approximately 13,000 to 14n
were collected which caused the Lenora D. Fulani for Presideat

campaign to challenge the number of signatures in court.

A review of Committee records indicates that

the New York campaign was funded by Committee payments for
services rendered. The checks were made payable to either Mr.

Armenakis or the law firm. Based upon documentation available,

Armenakis incurred numerous expenses on behalf of the Committee
for goods and services. In total, Armenakis provided the
Committee with documentation to support expenses totaling $4,411.

Our review of the disbursement requests

submitted to the Committee by Armenakis to support the expenses

incurred and the payments made by the Committee indicated that

Armenakis exceeded the $1,000 contribution limitation on different

occasions by amounts ranging from $2,980 to $22,611. The average

number of days outstanding range from 2 to 112.

For these expenses, the Committee paid
Armenakis a total of $31,416, leaving an apparent balance of
$13,995 that remains unpaid and results in a $12,995 excessive

contribution. Included in the amount is $6,000 which ---nma Is

notes in a memo to the Committee "N.Y. Telephone called todmf to

advise us that the latest bill (Jan. 25 - Feb. 24.) will he w e

$6,000).* Armenakis has not submitted a phone bill to the
Committee for reimbursement.

With respect to the outstanding balance oed

to Armenakis the Committee contends that it has paid srmatis in

full and that both parties agreed to the amount paid by the.
Committee. The Committee stated that it had disqualified the

amount noted as payable since the expenses were not campaigm
related or not sufficiently documented. With respect to the

$6,000 phone bill the Committee stated that Armenakis was

submitting for payment 95% of the law firm's phone bill, and the

Committee refused to pay the law firm's phone bill.

With respect to the contributions arising from
advances made by Armenakis, the Committee stated that Armenahkl
was not advanced nosey but was funded on a reimbursement basis.

The Committee stated that Armenakis kept asking for additional

funds but the Committee refused to advance funds until adegmato
documentation was provided to support that the expenses were
qualified campaign expenses.

In addition to the the petition drive,
Armsnakis provided legal services in connection with the defess



of the petition challenge. Armenakis billed the Committee |

for the legal services plus travel expenses for the attorney wbo
appeared in court. According to a campaign official, A
also donated legal services in connection to the petitums
Given that the legal services provided are not MSd M c...

related services and therefore can not be donated, an aO5aeit
contribution to the Committee in the amount of the norm eoerge
for such services occurred. However, no records were provided
that indicate the value of the donated services.

In regard to the $15,596 billed for I* al
services, $596 still remains unpaid. The Committee mainta ns that

Armenakis was paid in full which results in a $596 in-kind
contribution from Armenakis. This in-kind contribution, when
added to the $13,995 outstanding balance noted above, results in a

total outstanding balance of $14,591 and a remaining excessive
contribution of $13,591.

During the period covered by this activity, it
appears that Armenakis was comprised of two partners, James and
Diana Armenakis.15/ In accordance with 11 cR Sl10.l(e), the
excessive contriiaution would also be an excessive contribution
from each partner. Neither of the partners made an individual
contribution to the Committee. Absent evidence to the contrary,
it appears that each of the partners made an excessive in-kind
contribution of $6,295.50 [(1/2 x $14,591 outstanding balance) -

K$1,000 individual contribution limitation).

In addition to the $6,000 telephone charge
mentioned above, the expenses which the Committee states comprise
the unpaid balance include charges for per diem, travel aid fee
for volunteers ($2,041), office expenses (copying, postage,
supplies, shipping)($2,046), catering ($800), payments, mostly to

D one individual with no recorded purpose ($3,552) and miscellaaeous
expenses ($150).

The Committee had no comment regarding this
matter at the exit conference. Subsequent to the exit cofeeme,
the Ccamittee provided the Audit staff an invoice from AmeMakis
dated September 2, 1992 for Olegal services, consulting mi
campaign related activities as negotiated by David Goldam.6 The
accompanying correspondence states that the invoice "supersedes
all invoices previously sent." However, the original invoices
clearly establish that Armenakis incurred and paid expenses In
connection with its work on behalf of the campaign which remain
unpaid and which have not been the subject of a debt settlement
pursuant to 11 CFR 116.2. Therefore, the Committee has received
an apparent excessive contribution totaling $13,591 from the
partnership and a $6,295.50 excessive contribution from each
partner.

15/ The source of this information is the Martindale-Eubbell
Law Directory published in April, 1992.



-$1-M

in the interim audit report the Audit staff
;Ccomnded that the Committee provide the followings

- evidence supporting that the $14,591 noted -be:ft V"
payable to Armenakis, and $13,591 is not an ex
contribution, or evidence that the Committee has "id
the amount due Armenakis (front and back of the caebeled
check); and

evidence that the Committee did not receive a $6,29S.SO
excessive contribution from each partner of the law
firm; and

an explanation regarding any services volunteered by
Armenakis with respect to the legal defense of the
Lenora a. Fulani for President challenge and a billing
statement prepared by Armenakis detailing the services
provided and the cost of such services.

In response to the interim audit report,

Counsel for the Committee states:

"It is the Conmittee's position -- and that of the
law firm -- that the law firs has been paid in
full. The reimbursement request submitted by the
law firm contained charges for expenses that were
not discernibly campaign-related or did not
reflect a rational allocation of overhead items,
such as telephone charges, between the campaign
and the ongoing business of the law firm._/

[Footnote 181 - 'As the Interim Report notes, the
expenses disallowed by the Committee included
approximately $3,500 of payments to an individual
with no recorded purpose. Interim Report Page 23.

"After being advised that the Committee considered
certain of the documentation unacceptable, the law
firm sent a revised invoice, dated September 2,
1992 reducing the amount sought for reimbursement.
The Audit staff apparently concludes that the
reduction in the amount sought represents a
subsidy to the Committee by the law firm. Rather,
the reduction was a recognition that the original
request was inappropriate. Commission regulations
recognise that a creditor and a political
committee are entitled to agree on a revaluation
of a disputed obligation without a political
contribution by the creditor resulting. See 11
C.F.R. 5116.10. The Audit staff does not set
forth any justification for disregarding the
arms-length resolution of this disputed debt, nor-



identify any particular allegedly unreimbursed .
expense that it considers to be campaign-related.

"The Committee is unaware of the basis of the -
reference by the Audit staff to alleged I I
services volunteered by the New York law r
thus, is unable to respond to this issue. T'e
Committee notes, however, that even if such
services were volunteered, Commission advisory
opinions provide substantial latitude for the
donation of legal services by law firm partners
without a contribution resulting. See Advisory
Opinion Nos. 1979-58, 1980-107. Alt-ugh the
Committee did encourage the provision of volunteer
services, it did so with the expectation that amy
volunteer attorneys would assist the campaign in a

manner consistent with their other professional
and employment obligations and in accordance with
the FRCA and regulations."

The Committee has not complied with tw

recommendation contained in the interim audit report. Te
Committee's response does not contain adequate documentation and

explanations to demonstrate that an excessive contribution did not

occur. The Committee has not provide a persuasive armemt that

the expenses submitted were not campaign related. Armemedis ran
the New York campaign and naturally incurred expenses en the

Committee's behalf. The Audit staff believes that the origil

invoices submitted by the firm indicates that expenses vit

incurred without receiving full reimbursement. It is fse*
noted that the invoice from Armenakis which 

supposedlt

all other invoices is dated subsequent to the €oncluo

fieldwork during which the Committee was notified 
of Ui

excessive contribution. The Committee stated that the
documentation was insufficient and the payment was cm
accordingly. However, the Committee did not address s 1
the $6,000 in telephone charges, the $2,041 in per diestSWL
and food for volunteers, the $2,046 in office expenses, the "

for catering, the $3,552 with no recorded purpose, or theo'W in

miscellaneous charges which the Committee did not pay. ft

information was provided to demonstrate that the items wee* met

expended on behalf of the Committee which results in an in-kind

contribution by the law firm.

The Audit staff regrets that Committee

representatives do not recall the conversation concerning the

apparent donation of legal services. The Advisory Opinlo" meted

by the Committee relate to law partners working for a cal a"

continuing to be paid by its firm. They do not address
donation of legal services. The donation of legal service to

regulated by 11 CFR $100.7(b)(14). As noted previously, t"e )eg

services apparently provided by Armenakis would not be conS1derd

exempt activity under that regulation.



I Joduring tim rpgertimg period d te c

The Audit staff's reconciliation of the o04* ak
accounts to its disclosure reports filed from 1ao-0ti0
April 30, 1992, indicated a Material MIsstatSMent Of f i

activity in both 1991 and 1992. The differences at* is mseed

below.

1991

For 19916 reported receipts were understated by

$70S,779; reported disbursements were understated by $S0X417; and

reported ending cash was overstated by $155,136.

The misstatement of receipts occurred printrily as a

result of the committee not reporting $710,662 tn loans

contributions from individuals and other receipts deposited into

the Andover Account (see Section 11.); and a reconciling item

totaling $4,663.

The misstatement of disbursements was primarily the

result of unreported disbursements froa the Andovret of
$709,116; varied unreported disbursements from the

payroll, and advertising accounts totaling $96,S19#
payroll for the 4th quarter totaling $SS,779; i1

repoted either incorrectly or sot amerted by
debit advice totaling $2,3021 and a reconciling I
$197.

1992

Through April 30, 1992, reported receipts mW

understated by *371,382; reported disbursements vee 110matod

by $607,367; and reported ending cash on hand was et eby
$391,123.

As discussed at Finding XV.S., the Comittee utilized

American sxpress Travel Management Services ("Ameu) as their
travel agent. Amex arranged chartered aircraft and gsr

transportation for the Comittee, and billed the Preeo and 1.8.

Secret Service for their transportation and oter bot eted
with their travel. fte Comittee was generally b _U &' h th

cost of the trip plus 10% and any anounts received 9t4 * fl"-t

as* Secret Serwice as rolibursesmat were credited to
Comittee's aecount. this procedure understated both W
Comittee's receipts and disbursements by the smuat
from the Press and Secret Service. Also, the s

should have ideUled the prees Orgssti@6 a



that were the source of the receipts and schedules ""MWW
should have disclosed the payee of the disbursements wee
filed. As of April 30t 1992, the Press and Secret ......

paid $3",75411/ to Amex for charter services which II
rediteod to tw Committees account.

The remaining misstatement of receipts ccsru0- 4 :

result of not reporting a $42,000 return of funds tfre E. -s
In January of 1992 (see Section II.); not reporting the !

of contributions into both the Andover Account ($6,647) a
Texas account ($10,241); improperly reporting $4,300 in W
contributor checks; and the unreported receipt of contributions,

and refunds and rebates totaling $8,036.

The remaining misstatement of disbursements we*

primarily the result of unreported disbursements from tOe
operating account totaling $103,912; unreported march
disbursements made from the advertising account totaling $40*7281
March payroll not reported totaling $32,177; other un gp

rdisbursements from the advertising and payroll accounts t liing
$24,001; service charges not reported totaling $7,969; laertrectly
reporting the amount of checks on the disclosure reports toftling
$283,869 (net), which includes a check for $30,005 being reported
as $300,005; unreported disbursements from the Andover Accmeet
totaling $9,896; an unreported payment to Mr. Risso of $42,01
unreported disbursements from the Texas account of $10,0451

Kduplicate reporting of expenditures totaling $74,056; cheaeh
written in 1991 and reported in 1992 totaling $75,7461 A, 19a92
checks totaling $54,273 and reported in May, 1992; addijVtq 0 ws
in the Committee's March 1992 disclosure report totaloa
unreported wire transfers of $57,761; the improper tt;
checks that have been voided in the amount of $44,099
reconciling item of $3,144.

The Committee was provided with schedules detaid- the
misstatements during audit fieldwork, and 

again at the 4b1"01

conference. In response the Committee provided am nsem6 se
1991, which materially corrected the misstatement exe -.rh
Andover Account and was received on September 14, 1992..
Committee also provided an amendment for 1992 on Jamaty , 1993

which materially corrected the misstatement._7/

16/ Amounts received from the Press and the Secret s@rwVi
between May 1, and July 2, 1992, total $129,967. AS with the
earlier transactions the associated receipts and expaeditureS
were not reported by the Committee although the amts
relating to the earlier period were included on
disclosure reports.

17/ The Committee did not disclose the activity from the
Andover Account. However, the activity in the acct
for 1992 was limited and the reports were materal .
corrected without reporting the activity. .



-5S-

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff re*
What the Committee amend its 1991 reports to include ths

the Andover Account.

in response to the interim audit report, he .
cmmittee states:

"The interim Report recommends that the Committee
amend its 1991 reports 'to include the activity
from the Andover Account.' The Audit staffos
recommendation is not specific as to the manner
in which the 'activity' is to be included. TI-
Committee is prepared to submit a comprehensive
amendment to its 1991, 1992, and 1993 reports to
reflect a receivable from Nicholas Rizzo in the
amount of the contribution checks (other than
loans) that he failed to forward to the
Treasurer. The amendment will contain as an
exhibit the list of contributors and amounts of
contributions so that there is full public
disclosure of the intended financial supporters
of the presidential candidacy of Paul Tsongas.

"The proposed amendment also will contain a
descriptive footnote with the following text:

This figure represents amounts due to the
Committee from Nicholas A. Rizzo, former
fundraising consultant to the Committee.
This amount is calculated to include
contributions intended for the Committee
received by Mr. Rizzo during 1991 and 1"2#
but not forwarded to the Committee as
required by applicable law. A schedule of
the contributions comprising this amonmt,
compiled by the Audit staff of the rederal
Slection Commission, is attached as IhUibit
1 to this report. Mr. Rizzo has been
ordered to make restitution of these fuds
to the Committee as part of a sentence
imposed by the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts.

This reporting treatment is fully consistent with the
disposition in U.S. v. Rizzo, in which Mr. RlissO
admitted that he 'failed to forward or caused others
to fail to forward contributions.. .and failed to
properly deposit contributions.'

"The amendment also would reflect an 'other
disbursement' denoting that the Rizzo receivabl* ts

not collectible. This entry will carry the tO2. Ij
explanatory footnote:

ev- - - ":



This figure represents amounts du to tW
Comittee f rom Nicholas A, Risso A6NAA

Comittee has coaclududin t&h"
its onsidered j0dwemt at*
Despite nerous requests 4li n .
Mr. uisso since July of 1992, be hO M
provided any payment or reasomable prepet
of full or partial payment. lfORemstIN
received by the Committee, as well "
representations by Mr. Riuzo's counsel to
the federal court in U.S. v. Risso
indicates that Mr. Rizzo is without the
means to make this repayment.

'The amendment also will reflect a further acc
payable to Nicholas A. Rizzo representing the s of
campaign-related expenses either paid out of the
Andover account or paid by Mr. Rizzo in * ee r
manner over the amount of such expenses prevnmsly
reimbursed to Kr. Rizzo but subsequently detornimod to
be unreimbursable. This balance, based om the figeres

contained in the Interim Audit Report, is $47,08.

"The Committee does not believe that the mes

should list the 'loans' received by Mr. Risso

frauiulently obtained using the Committee's umv. As
noted above, the federal court in U.S. v. Utm
directed that fir. Rizzo repay these loans 4HRit to

the lenders and not to the Committee.

OTo the extent that the Audit staff re kcoJh

Committee report the individual cetrietly to%
disbursements from the Andover account in a m as
if they had been made to or from the Cmitt'

authorized account, the Committee disaees wk Me

legal and factual predicate of that recon...... A-

the reasons outlined above.'

As noted previously, the Andover Account is . -

an account of the Committee and the transactions restls
the account should be reported accordingly. Further, &I the

individual contributions deposited into the Andover Acct wwe

misappropriated by Mr. Rizzo, they were nonetheless touved , b

the Comittee through its authorized fundraising ageat. It IS

also noted that the amended reports described in the Coatt ,

response have not been filed.

IV. Findings and Recomendations - Repayment Issues

A. Calculation of Repayment Ratio

Section 9038(b)(2)(A) of Title 26 of the United

Code states that if the Commission determines that aW



pagmetinilint to from the Mnt~a
&most was u"A tot may PREVN ather thIMS 4M Er

~~lified~lt KisL mapmas wihrs t to Ubhi
g~It shell sift uh _ ~ de t at -h MN

*bdante shell p"g to the leg ery aml tosm ova ow,

Secties "3.2(b)(2)(1ii) of Title 11 of C1t .W guaMl

Smovlatlos states that the onnt of any repmat seem
this section shall beat the som ratio to the total t
darfte ntd to bw bee used fee -saA-qulifild le aiJ4
as the anmount of matching Ed certified to the fti'-W1 8%sM
to the total amount of deposits of contributim matna
fund as of the candidate*& dote of ieligibility.

pursuant to 11 Cra 59933.5(a), the Cmmission t . .is d
senator Tso"os' date of ineligibility to be Match 19, IM.

The formula and the rapropriate calculattm with gR et
to the Comittee's receipt activity is as follows:

Total matching Funds Certified Thrc
The Date of ineligibility - Harch 19 1992

Total DePOsitS Through The Date of 1eliblity

$745,741.78
$74,741.76 $4,513,581.64 - .1417"6

Thus, the repayment ratio for rn-qualifiA

ezpeases is 14.1756%.

In resposse to the interim adt report . tft

Comittee states that "tihe Committee agrees with do
ratio as calculated. The Comittee does emsasime, haowW . 0
if the Audit staff persists in laboring unhr its er ...
lapression that the Andker ac t is a cmittee . ...
that expenditures from that acceust are subjWt to UNOW
26 U.S.C. 5993(b)(2)(A). tlM the dW--it I.ut the
account must be add"d into the d'aimator of the -
formula, with the ratio reduced accordimgly."

The Audit staff notes that the activity from the -- .....
Account was included in the determination of the rl - go nti.
contained in the interim audit report and above.

S. ?ress and U.S. Secret Service illigns

Secties 9034.6(a)o (b) and (d) of Title 11 s
of Federal utious states in parts if aa u
incurs expenditures for transportations groud service a
facilities (including air travel, groud tr-. .tatiiM
M&als. telephame service. a"d typewiters) -- a-i__AMft --

personel. Secret Service psomme or matinal s.M W.



Se s Utres will be c--ider" qualfied c impa i.
If relubrsement for such expenitures is received by a it.. .
the a t of such reimnxsemwmt fee each mosd.a
shea t amc d the medle rspm--titi Pe o we t
actua ouct of the tr=Iis rtates ud m esrvices so
mea repirsestatives pro rate sre shall be -- I lt"

dIvIdIng the total cost of the tramasertatiom and seec Os
total number of individuals to wmi such tr artnda ml
services are re available. For p se of this --- - t -

the total number of Individuals shll iclude "-caetf
media personmel, Secret Service persel, atiosail security afteff
and amy other individuals to wh suc treasportatlem an .. Vices
are made available. fte total aaout of reercts rIemi
from a media representative under this sectiom I mot shaled
the actual pro rat& cost of the transportation amd servics so
available to that media rwpresentative by more tham iLO.

The Committee :ay deduct from the a t of e-ituMe-
subject to the overall expenditure limitatiom of I1 cm 9M.l(a)

the amount of reimbursements received in peym-at for the actuml

cost of transportation and services. ?his ded tim hll t

exceed the amount the committee exped for the actual cost of

transportation and services provided. The committee m also

deduct from the overall expenditure linitation am additmel
amount of reimbursements received equal to 31 of t actal cst

of transportation and services provided under this scteon as t

administrative cost to the cittee of providing such geovicas

and seeking reinburseomet for them. if the comittee hem Oggurred

higher dmiaistrative costs in providing these servicns, -

comittee must docMIst the total cost incurred fo Mack in w wi

In order to deduct a higher amount of rers m l fhm
the overall linitatieo. its reimursed that oe" sI
actually paid by the comittee for transprtatiso amd - s

provided uader paragraph (a) of this section plus the Is
adainistrative costs pernitted by this section up to the m

it that may be received under pararap (b) shall be epold to
the Treasury. IMMts paid by the coittee for tr ... iS.

services and adia/strative costs for uich so re - Is
received will be coasidered qualified campaip egnss s to

the overall expenditure limitation.

For purposes of this section, *administrative

costs* shall include all costs incurred by the ccamittee fxw

making travel arrangements and for seekig rei~murs ts, Oftehr

performed by committee staff or independent contractors.

1. Press Billings

The Comitte utilized Americran Exprs ?rml
maagaet Services (*Amex) as thei r travel aet- -k

chartered six trips for the Comittee which were sofm
February 1,, and march 1S, 1992. In addition to arrim the

chartered aircraft, ground transportation. lodSing amd

Amex provided the following: on plane persemml to teac oft



tm ~m 3 mrlcs nd,( th Ito the clwmttews

me 2210 air O cmmtgo SA In m-m f
aiWm"s with a*trip. ve to -w& Nr w

.- U wA -All-m

tt re - n aw Secret IN s
-mu I~dthe fligbt vote naoit t-
Cmet fowl I t ns e po the ... a=- is

pV"e th bM to hi4 elsds tberi O_

IM te Vegas$4=am few te six trips t an of ai t m
339.m bad bom c$llcted free tb1 Pin

*mte to the cntto
-f III 2s sPart ot the actl ct a& themwm-I

t~r m b11e t~h Press 't~w - pa -

f.m~~writti zlt reoardiag the -

'ritvi, Fgovie for by A a trinl x
be cowinXwrd a ckarWe as is son= in

15practices - Ibe -z s pri CO s o
trauel" no the plam ga fwciitAtiaq 22 -mp of
tOw plaw for I-&.a US Secret Service un I

i tte psrs - fte maxs
role in the p M" toMa ri~ weeiew an mn
asa . r cirifit Of SUk AE is gt fis12

at mim at prwiding f r inrvimOW. isfIO
-w to be ask to pay fer a % at casg

mIn an fft be psyiaMN9 to Provide ftm

~ csII& a aurk =r of In far t~ MMS

nrow c.att M. Mmneda 2f ft0on Ift
its In I Lis 21M [t was Ia---A

]LO coaniaos~ by MwIto all
-m a M.0 mak up UAto by the

~r to meiau -1 Dymm C te a 1n
txawela Press pro rata tt&tai S3"73. 33..
-Cmmttee 18% mrk up alladm a bil

The mout wick could be verified as of this wwa

u~cm treceipts from the Vea.m a
~t m ~to the exit ctfrm P b

tha tboy ruietwe $389.413- O -
prwwi~w to -r this nubr. Tefre - ~ Atf
staff be*no $302. .55 in Porto r li no its rewso ai



- at SMP41.14. A recorey rate of i
ielt $3,S.5j2t.5-2. Siace oly $39A.414.30 hmm

bassd tre the 1ross the Cmittea
mit lt -- A ti Ml Odr it is e"igd to
iPew them W8 It a MY-

2 Otluim " ne also providd a letter fm
ata tt the trausler was Srs the set cost. pl a Imt

dssio. to Amrirms %rs*Wicb is s 1--- WOM--I
stn. a ]e 1% diaistrative fee as reM bad rgqstad IM to

SCommission's regalatimos pravide that ly a
JI sent up the actual cost of transportation ad iNem M

be btilad to the f and that the total sa.... of -g-- M

the pImM I be used 2i deterii ti e pro rata sha po
- f. a Jmt staff Prepared a revised Press blat

71ight/%" ohr for eack trip. Or review indicated th the
pro rats cot of th ?esP for these flights totals $333,542--

~ mmO t billable to the Press fll9% of cowt) totals
$3.6..,'-

ez r:evw x t appeared that, in most
ases. t hed :=nattee the ints reflected on the

chartor mantifess for the trips plus 10%. Tbe 10% Mrh is

co&s&sdred a adoxsstat-i fee paid by the Comittee. alao, ts.

pro rata cost of the am persel wh travled anth airert

is codidrmd am CzZitati #- be 0~teCnito.
resQ1t the Cintte .muLtrd dmi.istrative costs in emmeD e
I6 of aamid rasy collect up to tim main ohbizle
amemet U16% of Cmt) witt incring asy reps atr @02. .

teme i-.- txtILiVttW 'osts d sot permit the - he

bill OC -we emre than 1131% of actual Cost-

as notAd abre, $362I58 bas been reinbommdt hr
the pvs; M bs the total anomt billed. $21.412

0 1 -ect" as of July 2, 1"2. over , theM

WOcie s of jily 2, 1992. represens $15,162 ($342&0%S
36.19) ia m of them i billable amount. Iis MIM Is
*- 1~ tim Cieittes mt Otstas-din- Cmpaign-..

as a in Orre to the various Press orgaizatiin the

omitee r bille dazi the campaign.

2.. .S..Secret Servw-ce Billiag

itemSecret Service accwwanied the 1 ,-- sO
partkis of trip five and a trilp s- Tbe total am on t

th trips Sg 19.j of whick the Secret Service M I V
$49S&7- m wpm the billiag staiement provided b i St
qpssr5 ttt Sewt Service vas billed the lessee e 92204

ClAs air tre or Weo rats cost as calculated by z ( ... e
13% m u .%s Iatioav so n t was billed for tri 46 1" n
fac uwhch the flikt n mfest reflects 9 Secret Service
-- - -- Ca



-w

OR cos -w tha amum the n

-me a MIAI ammtie me 6bgisti am asaw

-NO the amount Em teo 3t the .

lb" vsacnris xt zo an the ow

-mo bad tw r -i i the 

anaiit to beb I4 a the sacat eric ufte - - t

__M_ -h m~~inte s Mmtin r"t sh moat staff

mo1 s tha 352. c1d imil he ref M - Wit r -th& t o not

3mvto the rtt SI1d" a"vi oficeta the a

twoic me= psI&A taut m" bock); 8

Lef to s tf the interi go" 230 ~

sweic thhe Cotmitte SbGTd theif cinrm tbm t 28Cinsl

-4~C*WM ne isO it"Osinl re M the 4-c1 to the __S.gee

3*wIt LJ atP. ___ - -- to ofei mrwm ur gui

~wu~Ve thtttE he rlia Imtl ra~zai -m the

sacth-fiseo ~ te tm

th -at t its ao c Swe AM

dt5 an ~in' iti inmii oftecs otm MI a

it mommotbal W C the S~c to tas ways am*s
Powhat the cat st~tm that it Afeit -1

themcastw omtt &,- -e Sev0C ,9 e .if the tit3 com taidaft&

At Sta faile re= 221 C)N~t fr=d

th d" mot Par thel aft]c i18 " n ?tws Now it s
~ ~ heamtc atcie m TIMM VAhed ft ia5

~~~~te is cha rowl y
in~i umtt eain aim now. OR. i

"a th flw tt irmo aly to theec&Ow
- h commitm tlt I go iii r t is thir. M o Uni

the Soa Sevie ho 9W -.- 4 h tm this czmitte &_ 5 mrvl vs

net" tha the aticLa- Fociestow, the a~t d c5 I Uo"



- --- - m -- mthe t"ues "e aft .
ONe .6 m-ted fr the .... °c e Sm m .....

tetii -_-!-.- pit lmt. e ZU ng ut. mS E-d -- " _

-.. - w-.- _ t~mml
re"to ba ONt~ NO e 2 ginaw

~~~1h oNR tzi mvi o po ime "] M ...

to te t.ue L is awdt- at actui c 0Mt is "
e --- t -.&it cm j f med

lam m~ctpcons we t re then"~

Sl~ ira a 9132 in Mtl gao ~.my tm me

Srvit -1a w lir - -h tia i wa M I M M

it claw that e ~Uastxt1Y@ Costs -~n bemg Ot

actmi of the traert tiee roILd simply by p
vwd~ to Pcoviw the uerv'icw rather tba the C@N~t*
the o in e- Is e ditiee. the arqwat tbt t... -t

w sthe CO~ttAP f a reeo'erinq cots for 9pra

xci i lthet did mt pay their full share Is Mee. low
z ti-me alMe -a the 1.1 a1ll@l am& up Ismo
ta pi-t a c=m itm to bill payiy prms --- .......

do mp07 Mt abe, the Citteo receiv Ina
the aetmil =Usts of the trips plus the In wfrkM* amnw~ o In

the~ltii- isAM11y. the Ctni ttee bas CM 96 ly sto
that the Screvt sernic ane lee agreed cathe hilled t

Secret Ser-vice - Uoweve r, the -a9ruat-L oaPcwid" tw the
Secret~p Serve Cmzad a 12% markup = ~ &ac-tas cas fipazees
ezwusm p.NSa ar at = a actua. cost. - There a. me iedicstim that

*~~~~~64 usaeua 3 f res, the Secret se rvice a~m afth s
bhey boomw bi Iled

UMAwt staff r - that the Camittm he Eut
FE a h prom US,.162 &drwe the SecWr-O BMrWi S4,.411W

POW i~ -MCaeS of the aeytiated ret checks ME M

r ~ ~ t u-aif ied Z 4aqW®R mi

Set" 32(9) of Title 26 of the MitM4 3tMO 00f
~fee.is part, the teru 'qinalif ied c Yi -- 08-a

orch paScnu red by a camididts or his 14M
ttewi NEM in z;cc~4ti= With his fag~ fo

J~iCb mither the iC4rrne =- -c r am af '.&ch cxotitae a
wziitM of aa low of the Oulted States or of the SttIs MMW
the is jeciurred or paid.

section "3S-2t'b'$2) of ?:itie I! ~ the Cf a
Jim lati is relevusot part, that the

a L tha OM101s of any P&Em~tS md to ato

th liia t ct were used for rPEOSI Stb~ -M to
ft(Kw j1sfe cIMp ez es. The --Pnt of am

2"r thsemtiin zal beer the saw ratio to the tatal MMM
~termi to bee, ben used for nmqulified i S



99 K Street, 3.3.
washinaa D.C. 244"

m 4176
STAFF Uin~: Ia& a

internally Genecated

-mz-m,

an~ -
MGUL E

The Tsouas CoiIttee, Isas.,
S. George lokoim, s
treasarer
Foley o a allot
A--m-kis & Ar-makIs
Deais Uwnaa
Andy Pmv*U
David Goldman

26 U-S.C. S431(g)(A)
SU.SC- 431(11)
2 U .S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A)
2 u.s.c.| 441a(f)
2 u.s.c. 5 431(8)
26 U.S.C. S 9032(4)(A)
26 U.S.C. S 9032(9)

.CF.It. 5 11).1(e)
11 C-r.a. S 102.6(c)(3)
11 C-.R~. S 163.3
11 C-F-I. 5 116.3
11 C.r.a. 5 116.10
ii Cr.a. S 116.5.

I C.It. S 100.7(b)(4)
Sc r.a. S 1417(b)(S)
11 C-r.l. S "32.9.
11 C.F.t. 9 "33.11(b)
11 C r.l. s "34.6

Audit Documents

31om:



...... --------

This matter was generated by e audit of tI

Committee, Inc., (tbe 'cemitte. ") Asd s. Geore .

treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 26 U.S.C. S 993(a)._

The Committee registered with the Commission on March 1, 199 1

Paul Tsongas' principal campaign committee for the 1"2 Democratic

presidential primary election. The audit covered the period from

the Committee's inception, March 7, 1991 through July 31, 1992.

Paul Tsongas (the "Candidate") was determined eligible to receive

matching funds on November 20, 1991, and received a total of

$3,003,981 in matching funds from the United States Treasury

("Treasury*). The issues referred to this Office involve findings

of apparent unresolved excessive contributions, staff advances,

extensions of credit, and press overcharges. See Attachment 1.

This report does not include issues concerning the Comittoo's

Andover account and the activity of Nicholas aisso, which vere

severed from the instant MU'. Specifically, the excluded ismes-

were merged into MUM 3585 on July 18, 1995. See GC Report oan

3585, dated June 23, 1995.

11. APXAR UT 318C35 rCOUT3IM5TroS

No person shall make contributions to any candidate and his

or her authorized political committees, with respect to any

election for Federal Office, which in the aggregate, exceed

1/ The Audit Division's referral materials are attached.
Xttachnent 1.



*#. 3 U .S C. S 441afa)(1)(A).3 Wo eoittee shall know/wily

accept any contributions in violation of the cewtglUthee "

limitations imposed by the Act. 2 U.S.C. 6 441(f).

Contributions mad. by a partnership shall not exeed the

limitations on contributions in 11 C.F.R. S 110.1(b), (c) ad (d).

A partnership is considered to be a Operson* for purposes of

enforcing the Act. 2 U.S.C. S 431(11). Contributions written on

partnership accounts shall be attributed to both the partnerskip

and to each partner in direct proportion to his or her share of

the partnership profits, and shall not exceed contribution

limitations. 11 C.r.a. S 110.1(e).

A. WEUMSOLVED INDIVIDUAL AND IA I558 SUP COUI3U9TMIO

The audit revealed that the Committee accepted excessive

contributions totaling $34,849. This amount includes: two

excessive contributions totaling $1,100 from an undisclosed bank

account in Texas;3/ 12 contributions totaling $2,830 that bed

not been refunded;4/ and $9,419 projected from a sample revielot

2/ A Ocontribution* includes a gift, subscription, loan,
idvance, or deposit of money or anything of value. 11 C.F.R.
S 100.7(a)(1)(iii). Unless exempted under 11 C.F.R. S 100.7(b)
the provision of goods or services without charge or at a
less than the usual and normal rate for such goods or service 4e
a contribution. Id.

3/ On January 1, 1993, the Committee filed an amended Stato0
of Organization to recognize the previously undisclosed Texas..
account as a Committee account.

4/ See Attachment 1 at 13, 14. This amount includes all
eixces-I-ve contributions found on the Committee's database durne
the audit, but excludes one contribution for $50 for which the,
Committee provided evidence of refunding.



iwseiv* contributioss.y/ Pinally, this amot &iso IU4es

$21,500 in excessive contributions, resulting fro *r ohe
to'ling $22,500 draWn on a partership OcCount of a £avt,10 k
Poley, Soe and allot. See 11 C.F.n. 1 110.1(0).

During the audit, the Committee challenged the finding

concerning the $21,S00 in excessive partnership contributions.#/

See Attachment 2 at 18. Specifically, the Committee argued that

the contributions were "deducted from each Partner's individual

net income distribution" and also from firm profits. Attachment 2

at 31. Therefore, the Committee contended that these

contributions were analogous to the corporate non-repayable

drawing accounts that the Commission has recognised as available

for individual contributions. Attachment 2 at 18; see also 11

C.F.R. 5 102.6(c)(3).

The Final Audit Report rejected the Committee's arjuments

with respect to the excessive partnership contributions. fte

Commission has explicitly noted that contributions mde by a

partnership check are attributable to both the partnership and the

/ The Commissim notified the Committee by letter dated June 2,
1992, that it would use a sampling technique to determine, in
whole or in part, the amount of prohibitedand excessive
contributions received by the Committee. See Letter from
Commissioner Aikeoas to Committee, June 2, M2. The Commisslws'
letter notified the Committee that it would not recognize vatiS)
refunds, redesignations or reattributions made more than 60
following the candidate's date of ineligibility or after the.
of the receipt of this letter, and that all unresolved prohlb
or excessive contributions shall be requested to be paid to the
United States Treasury.

6/ The Committee did not dispute the other findings concernlvm
excessive contributions discovered through review of the etxa
account, receipts database, and sample pool.



.i~Eindl idual parr ro,. ..

for 11 CF.la. 1 110.1(e)0 52 Lii. e 764"5 (a--p1 *,
et o L. o al Conts to the PLO" .it , ipe- .o,

for Plre*Ient Committee, Inc., dated ctober 31, 1994, et1

Notice on Corporate Contributions [Transfer sinderj rodft Peect"

Camp. Fin. Guide (CCU) 1 9064 (Federal slection Comission, A

28, 1978).7/ Thus, the 25 checks are considered to be Indivl4ml

and partnership contributions.

Based upon the foregoing discussion, the Office of General

Counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to beliove that

the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) by accepting $34,84S in

unresolved excessive individual and partnership contributions. We

further recommend that the Commission find reason to believe that

Foley, Haag and hliot violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A) by

contributing $21,500 in excessive partnership contributies.

B. no low OF CRIT

A comercial vendor may extend credit to a candidate *z

political committee, or other person on behalf of the .. or

political committee. 11 C.F.1. S 116.3. An extension of credit

is not considered a contribution, provided that the credit *

extended in the ordinary course of the cimercial vender'S

7/ See also Advisory Opinions (0AO6) 1981-50, 1990-3, ad.
T992-177.I-'--addition, the Committee's analogizing of the
partnership account to a corporate non-repayable drawing
is misplaced. The latter is specifically set up to a12.v
vithdrawals against salary and profitsz however, in the ' .- "
Committee's situation, it appears the firm's profits were met
distributed until the end of the year, and that partners Wee nt
in normal practice permitted personal withdrawals against
account.

A~z



hesh Ve ra e ubtstially simlar to e#

credit to nonpolitical debtors that ate of Similar c

of obligWA14. 11 C.F.. S 116.3(a). Addition"ely'i

of goods ot services without charge or at a chargeh

than the usual and normal charge for such goods or aerviet is 

contribution. 11 C.i.a. 5 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(A).

The Commission's audit revealed that the Committee underpaid

$14,591 to the New York law firm of Armenakis and Arumahis

(wArmenakis*). The law firm obtained signatures on bhalf of the

Committee for the New York primary ballot, and charged the

Committee a total of $45,411, of which the Comittee did not pay

Armenakis a balance of $13,995. The Committee also did not pay

Armenakis $596 of a $15,596 invoice for legal defense concerning a

patition challenge.8/ Thus, it appears based on the audit that the

Committee failed to pay Armenakis a total of $14,591 ($S% +

$13,995), resulting in an excessive contribution of $13,5f by the

partnership. See 11 C.F.a. I 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(A). the

partnership was composed of two partners, each partno 1s10

excessive in-kind contribution of $6,295.50, pursuant to 12 @.3O.

55 110.1(e) and 116.5.2/ ge Attachment I at 23.

8/ In addition, the auditors note that a campaign offic1il
stated that Armenakis donated some legal services not tolated to
compliance with the Act. These services would amount to an
in-kind contribution; howver, no records were furnished to
document the value of the". services. See Attachment 2 at. S
Further, the Committee disavowed knowleiji of the 0all ..W
services volunteered" T the firm. See Committee's
25. Therefore, this ice makes no-7commendation wit.
to these alleged volunteer services.

21d This amount includes reductions for each partner's $1.
individuaC oatribstio.



.. ,t i 4. ..... ... .... ...

that it rCceived OXRQSwive COUS tem -- . ...

baredu Cd thee "ares by subtractiag erte s n
related itms in an invoice dated Beptember 1"92 that allegedl
superseded previous invoices. ComIttees Responee at 24. fe

Committee further contended that a creditor and a political
cOmmittee are entitled to settle a disputed debt In tuis amner

pursuant to 11 c.r.R. S 116.10.

The Committee paid less than the apparent eusual and nomai
charge" for the services, creating an in-kind contribution. In

11 C.i.a. S 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(A). The Final Audit Report noted

that the law firm revised its invoice only after the Comissionts

audit of the Comittee. Attachment 1 at 25. Further, the

Committee did not provide persuasive evidence that the Iavoiew was
reduced due to non-campaign expenses, nor did It speciicaUly

address how certain telephone charges, per diem, trcal 0 S11

office, and catering charges were not related to the law jftwa'
work for the Committee. See Attachment I at 25. C*o *rOw S Jf a

political committe's debt is forgiven or settled for IleO j"S

oved, a contribution arises, 'unless such debt Is settled t
accordance with the standards set forth at 11 C.7.2. Is 11S a
116.4.' 11 C.F.R. I 100.7(b)(4).10/ There is no evidence to

suggest that the Comittee's debt was reduced or treated i
accordance with the regulations at sections 116.3 and 116.4.

10/ These regulations require that a committee sWd
settlements to the Commission for its review wad



" ' dupon the at the

an in-kind contribhue.

"he Ot icle wilI 1teefw
CfmalsaIon find rag to believe tt the Comitt S
U.S.C. 5 441a(f) bY acceptin OcOssive in-kind esml fttm
Armenakis. Further, we reenmad that the Commissl. fin r -
to believe that a ueAkis violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(l(a3 by
making an excessive In-kind coetribution to the coi ittm.

C. SAFF IAW

An individual's peynmt fro his or her persoma 2aft,
including a personal credit card, for goods, servicea, or other
expenditures made on behalf of a political comittee is a

contribution unless that payment is exempted from the defialtiom
of contribution under 11 C.F.1t. S 100.7(b)(6). 11 C.v.M. S 116.5.
However, an individual's palmet for his or her own ts eftl 60
or usual and normal subsistence ezpeses incurred hule . .... -

on behalf of a cidate or political comittee will .1' ,
considered a contzittisa if the individual is ire .....

60 days after the closing date of the billing statem

the charges first appear if the payment was mae wiW
credit card, or 30 ays aftr t& de that ex1nsam i pwred
if cash was used. 11 C.F.n. S 116.5(b).ll/ zf, eW4, -
individual incurs expenses for the subsistence of others who are

traveling on behalf of the camgwIgn, a contribution B

11/ Additionally, as unreimbursed gopat$--
1.000 per electim for t rtation or subsistenceIncurred on behalf of a isp A re not consideced
See 11 C.F.I. S IM.?fro(0).O



W""low

committee reinuroes the idva3.U cer.U.

Ruplaatles and mustleatef 09 21 c.i.a. |
1 263S2 (Jun 27 19fl).

21e Comittee accepted staff ad Ms frM fmr i.... _

totaling $60,444. These advaces wre o.ults-mg fg- a P-_i_- of

I to 236 days. This amout includes $32,650 in advms wmo-

to campaign official David Goldmsnas credit card dr!- amly

13-17, 1992 and reimbursed on July 27. 1992, for the taelo -

subsistence of individuals other than E. Gold1ms to the

Democratic Convention. In addition, Bo ber -a .... $S,inZt

to the Committee by paying for campaign pe-s at the

Cowmittee's Texas office, resulting in excessive contribalerm

totaling $14,892.12/ See Attachment 3. The dates em ddisk these

expenses were incurred are not clear; h r, the Q awtto

reinbursed these expenses in full on February 27a lMO 11-

Dennis Nemnextended $11 .169 and Ady Poves x ~ ~ E
the Commaittee when they paid for either their m, or et 0

travel or subsistence expenses related to the .

Attacmnt 3. Er. Emmaa's ad ae raie .Solt

five days to eleven maths, and ar. Payw's adaes

outstanding from o day to five mouts.j_3/ Id.

12/ The auditors deducted $1,000 from this ammt, die to 8r1w_
Krrueger s unused contribution limitation.

3' Both these individuals were alloed the $1 Von tsa.
exemption, pursuant to 11 C.F.E. 5 0.(bt#



~~~bSlb01 Phe Wg I ttm Azyndtatm

~ thMI ia ~ in o~ ow go* subtt" me

- tefirei~11.for the CA~itt" to crts 69 m

e at am a. Id. M morr the C dttm ar, tm

it sbs be alow to reimburse ezpeV mse within &I .Ms.

rectd after receiving do- tatios for the We -low to

r10ire a rei I U t in the a2bece of tatm is am

. m"--t practice that covld lead to vim a he

dainM-tatiio requiremnsts of 11 C.F.R. 5 "33.11(b). Id

?il.Uo the Cooittee noted that some of the staff adsow were

reimbursed w1l within the Comission's time fra tat r -IL"

otber kinds of excessive contributions, 11 C.F.3. S 163.3v amd

that there is ro justification for treatise a rntributfas from a

staff advance more strictly tham other forma of e s

conribtions. Id.

As metsd in the rinal Amit Report, t Comtettse

misinterprets the reglations; an advance is be-re- t he am

in-kiad stri atm if untimely reimursed pursuaw to

£ 11.Sibi , or if incurred for other them an iadiv/idb l8

tr rta tiow or subsistnce. Se Uxplanatio and - a "..
of 11 C.f.l. 5 116.5(b), SS Fed. Reg. 26382 (vne 27, 19).

further, the reglatioms are explicit that the period for

reimbursement with respect to certain advances beins fre the

date of incarrence. See I1 C.r.R. 5 116.5. In additm. st



gs -,'b. aNt .1!3.3.

u.s.c€- £ 44aislJI&)la by acqlta, $6e.44 is .... slw

c~r now athe tae tt dms

This Office f u...-- ..... that the CamisnaciLm take -

ctiin c.la. the ff. withl re,,gsd to Da nrarm E.r. Egr

--- - t-ri -s t t of VSA92 rlated te

oUiniS - ofice in M- 6U ,. the Cmis"wim. arg

c in this in is the citext o a

c fa iOffimt-eratog te r n 3756 . It 3756, the si takes

determied based o the exercise of its prosecutirial discretimn

ta take so actim t n - Kr9.r. and closed the file n

3. 1994- s m evi m revealed by the audit the woud

jastify alteriag the ;"--s -- s preicmms dcaiim in m 37M to

take s action n, ta mis tte.

is adti.L~ W that the Cmission fle to

beliewe swmi s Pave . and ;Moid 2 2

U.S.C. S 441a(a)(l(A) by aki" excssive is-kisd

,0% the czattee. t -s fuartber actim. Is d -tm----

concernui 4172 IClista for President Committm)

the Comsso .'ound reason to believe that

mndvi~ls extaftaeces viclated 2 U .S.C. S 44fa) I1J)f&.

but took no fher actiom aaznst the individuals.14/ Causistomt

14/ -w the other hande the Comssio determind to wmaw
emntitt-- that wthme staff advces..



is~.vis too -o a wswii
--- - - she t h

- ~- -1 qwe the~ s

mt - - s - -.Ak

Ib cots that a cumttee w in rvda

tr U~tatia. grun services a" loci"i ties 209 na perm

or t h service are qualified wi -.. 11 C.rE.3

£ "34. Ata) A c=ittOENT &IS aiss r &ei ri~ F a

media VsPC-amtt-U- for mukt a sL it.. an

exceed the r ve .etativeas pro rata he of acl oes ad

srvicems. Furter , eachk Odia r*ep.atie l amt. P to

Comitte gore than 110% of its acim" W* rataPea* at

transwaotatios aud services- 11 CY.V.. 5 34.6Ib

Ift Ommttew accepVie ssiw gasr~

press am tim us. Secret Service fr Its ati *8 6"1

service. Specifically, the Co ttee so*ct.4 $1,103 t

press amd $4 a 471 fm the Secret Service in EmM AM IWO

overcharge retlects a 291 w---_p that ___m CUM |ufmu")

"plied to the acta travel costs. 16% of ukick the 0 .......

15/ rica mzrs ("x) billed the press S46.in8a Us A"

tiips, at ld collected $35268 GJ. Th a ditors -- -- ma, U-
$1S,162 s "ected in excess en the actual im i=
billabl, to thi press 1101 of acual $SM-0 J-if

also biIlJed the Secvet Service $49. 129 bu collct"d$W
The aditors calculated that the secret Services "Wow
ammot as $4S,0i. nd that the C -m c ected I j"
excess of tis mont. Sm e tti 1 at 32-.-.

INiNiIIII



-I "a Suftes-

2MML t 25n (i miuf iJ4!t

im ttee argue the 14M tee te I z -b-r- as

as the ortuI Cos of tramel inrvin.

aw"r, the is lattu'e w f t inky a I.t a d t

awtl mots of trampotat~iind ingviin, a" t~o b wt

O r of pat vs an the pLin mus be

the pro rat& share perps wr U an I

Juetification for 11 CF... S 9034., 52 red. a. 'NO I 3.

1971. ecause Bz providd aLl trawe mvicsm Hug --
cm" of cilectia the bills imd ay the " -

cmnitte -s accimt. the C€ittem s gm1mov tita us

mnzy to cbkarge an addttla infl *n s .-

)Afs SecInfwis ial wli n-

lei l"COIdte It=~~y Irsi nRm h
te Pmss. ae o . the m "l f te Soczat " wvIn

tor the tramlo* collected the bills mudlg. the
ral ttamaes to the Cinmi tteew 'S cegm. Th -a
also aot icluded ia the grss mumc for I l- at a*
rata calculatim. See £ttacmt L at 31v 32..

IL/feCnitteas cited artracle zt

Siclu.dia cbarter air teau. tem r
To et _t that tis art=lm m be -"AM"-
sithrtaLtti&e, the artice is i-i-e. h it *
tWl oat odid mt pCOViw the flI *=eat w
PC- kmtal cmitte that mom ream"" in ths.

£tt t at 34v 3S. 4



- W

tame 22 wiat I1u C.V..U.S 6

SZEW za he Orints m Cpwi. m

-S zoomSecret Servwice. a" -t-ke

actLem Umt tj 54. a'"' Tkis is5~t

af--apw- x -a by Zbess in ter bate tm ft

worua anw a~iaz ay in"tr~

Com~am m-*te s aT.aea

p 4K: S' A a ctrz nis~M
wam oumuya b f:- the 4&mStit~n~

P~Al!e A @U IU not Jk1-l~.r
wmammn ity mf amF~a Gne~ 2 UUS.C.

, _3t a14 0 1fi. -h =We!yI n t I tbW SW~ 2§ 1!
t a:mgt II for tjw lp - F

KWct'mm=+



r sw . 1$-

S



4
t:K<~ Y~2<K

Vid tI tat the CMItte1.= riOs tasya

"JAW go.

3. imsV
U.SOC.

sqpLnhisG

4. I r t 181n to batt eM tbt t.o flems Cemi.tte .U4.
violated I V*S.C 5 441.4f) by sccwtta9 excessive lam-khi
contribution is the for of stff advances;

so nt to thwt b fi$ U e A . * sad
David C1 41, b

thet T l w!tie So. of trt&jMta

6. ,Zna++et;" ItImm"r;



7. Find reason to believe that t"e seeCos~~~S
violated 11 .I F. S N34.6 by
rea t woos fees tbo tess;

~~g*Eitt#i4
awtt CrV, ,V "an fuwt *atlasexcess rei rsomemts g

9. Snter into pre-probable cause couciliatia vttb ......
Committee, Inc. Foley Doe; & allot# and Arseekis a ..
10. Approve the attached Factual and Legal Analyseso
11. Approve the proposed conciliation agreements! and

12. Approve the appropriate letters.

neral Counsel

Attc to

1. Audit Referral Materials
2. Comittees Mesponse to the Interim Audit Ro ,ft ...

Decemer 13 1993
3. Staff Advances Attachment
4. Deposition of David Goldman (excerpts)5. Factual and Legal Analyses and Conciliation lo-w 8



V%%$kS%CTO*. DC Vftk

1NAUJOSIt w. m1O1S/OUUII J.

COMMISS IONl sa c mmaly

DIs DECENBER 7, 1995

SUBJWT: UNR 4176 - FIRST GEAL - COUNS'S 331OR
DAT3D D O3IR 4, 1995.

Te above-captLoned document was circulated to the

Comission on Tuesday, December 5, 1995 at 11:00 a.a,

Objection(s) have been received from the

comissioner(s) as indicated by the name(s) chsekd belows

Comissomer Likens

ComissLomer Illiott

comLss loser Mcnonald

Comissionet RcGarry

Comissioner Potter

Comissioner Thomas

This mtter vii be placed on the eetting agenda

for 4.m I -#-y, --. r 13, 1"5

Please notify us wbo ill represent your Division before
the Commission on this matter.



X,v newzJOrIS w. R , V - - ----- i the

moedesu, I[eat m COu s n - NutLye m L as

December 14m, 1.S9, do hez re.b 'y c.v the

decided by a vote of 4-0 to take the fo.le .g i

In 215I 4176 s

1. 1h~~geesto b3Lste h

inM - endmw p-r--i_- t

2. 11A WeseM to b~vta
AIJkt vi.olated 2 . S.C. 1 44

to tm h o Ltheaga . .-

3.~~ ~ ~ .. *"&t b



*I Zlectiam Comission
21cation for KUR 4176
ber 14v 1995

4. Find reasm= to believe that the
Camaittee, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. -
by accepting excossive in-kind cost
in the form of staff advances;

5. Find reason to believe that Dmle l ,
Andy Paven, and David Goldma violated
2 U.S.C. I 441a(a) (1) (A) by making
excessive in-Und contributios In the
form of staff advances to the TI
Camitteo., Inc., but take no furth, S
and close the file with ropect to thboo
respa-odents;

6. Take no action with regard to Bob KZmOaeg

7. Find reason to believe that the
Comnittee, Inc. violated 11 C.P.a. Sf4
by accepting $15, 162 in excess
from the press;

S. Report the Tsongas Camittee, lxos 
ovelcharges to the Secret BervLoe, ..
take no further action with respect to
thee exessa reinbusoments;

9. Inter into pro-prokbale cause cania)i
with the Tsongas Cmittoe, n. VOW!,
& Zliot, and ns & A--makin

(coant

7&



@.ttU aUIIs ki I 4176i 14

10. J~~ ve the ft a ual &9" i'
attahedto theGeea i l'

Doome- 4. 1995 rpr

11. awprove the proposed .coiL atLo
r =emts r"cia &i dd In the eui l

mmie . mbey 4, 199l Srepwt

12. alpproe tho ppropLate letters 4w

De er 4v 199S repm.

ciIsII zsrI hLkens, Zlliott, UImu,. I

voted affitiw&~ly for thet decIsUie A-

NIlimald ~ ~not presmnt.

Attet:

Date
I

~

Aj A AAa

"ft*ta" of t"



If Of RAL ELECTION COMMISSION
AA*4"S%GIO% oil %%*I

Dennis nevman
5fl Pearl street
goading, 0 N 016,7

as: Rua 4176
Deonn i8 mom

Dear mr. Newman:

On December 14, 199S, the Federal alectio C0e0sgiem
found reason to believe that you violated 2 U.S.C..
5 441a(a)(1)(A). a provision of the Federal Sloetiag
Act Of 1971. as amended ('the Act.*). nower, -
considering the cir-c-states of this matter, the''
also determined to take 8o further action and 61
as it pertains to you. The Factual and Legal AnAl
formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is at£
your information.

The Commission reminds you that the anount of ponr
In-kind contributions in the form of staff advaMces t Wo,
Tsonqas Committee, Inc. aeears to be a violation of 2 RSC.
S441(a)(1)(A). you should take steps to ensure tht
activity does not occur in the future.

the file will be mado public within 30 days
matter has been cls&A with respect to all otW, )
iavolved. Tou aeadhvl"A that the cofideati
provisions of I U.S.C. S 4379fa)(12)(A) regain 1
respect to all tepondent still involved in thio

If you have amy questions. please contact a.
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-WM,

Sincerely.

LeAm Illiott
Chairman

Enclosure
Factual and Legal Analysis



NOWis Lao". vz
-" - int 4176l

I. -_ ...-

This matter vas generated by an audit of the Tsonga

Comittee, Inca, (the "Coumittoe) and S. George Kokinos, as

treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 26 U.S.C. s 9036(a). The

Committee was the principal campaign comittee for Paul Tsongas, a

candidate for the presidential nomination of the Democratic Party

in 1992.

I. VALSC2V AND L8GAL A"LYSl8

No person shall make contributions to any candidate and his

or her authorised political committees, vith respect to any

election for Federal Office, which in the aggregate, exceed

$l,00 2 U.s.C. s 441a(a)(l)(A).1/ No comittee shall knowingly

accept any contributions in violation of the contribution

lisitations imposed by the Act. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f).

An individual's payment from his or her personal funds,

includiag a personal credit card, for goods, services, or other

expeditures made on behalf of a political committee is a

contribution unless that payment is exempted from the definition

of contribution under 11 C.r.R. S 100.7(b)(8). 11 C.F.R. S 116.5.

y mA "cotribution" includes a gift, subscri ption, loan,
adVason, 4W sit of moey or anything of valum. 11 C.F.R.
S 0.7(a)(l)(iii). Valess exempted under 11 C.P.. I 100.7(b),
the pevisio of goods or services without charge or at a charge
less tben the usual and normal rate for such goods or services is
a &trties.



-waivduoa's payment tor his or her own transportetion

s ubistence expenas iVcurred while %W

Ww&wi ts of political CO itt"e viii not 66

coosideced a osnttibution if the individual Is reimbursed vitbin

60 days afto the closing date of the billing statement on which

the charges first appear if the payment was made with a personal

credit card, or 30 days after the date that expenses were incurred

if cash was used. 11 C.F.R. S 116.5(b).3/ if, however, an

individual Incurs expenses for the subsistence of others who are

traveling on behalf of the campaign, a contribution occurs

regardless of when the individual pays the expenses or when the

comittee reimburses the individual. 11 C.F.R. S 116.5; see also

Explanation and Justification of 11 C.r.R. S 116.5(b), SS red.

_ 26382 (June 27, 1989).

Dennis Newman extended $11,169 in staff advances to the

Comitte, wkich he inucrd to pay for either his own, or others'

travel or subsistence expenses related to the campaign. lr.

Neww's aes remained outstanding from 5 days to 11 months.)/

As oted, am advance will automatically be considered an

In-kind cootribution, if it is untimely reimbursed pursuant to

S 116.S(b) 9c incurred for other than an individual's personal

transportatios or subsistence. See Explanation and Justification

~/Addii~ei as enindividual,'s unreimbursed payments up to
Dec electIofeloa for transportation expenses incurred on

behal e * ame not considered to be contributions, se
11 rC. , . (tM.

3V ro all the $1,000 travel exemption, pursuat
to11 VM )



-1 r

it Ct? :7

A'

,44



F[DOfRAI. ELECTION COMMISSION
~A~S%~IODt 'dY

boston, Sh 02114
IRE: R 4176

Andy Paves

Dear mr. paves:

on December 14, 199S, the Federal zlection Comslesoa
found reason to believe that you violated 2 U.S.C.
S 441a(a)(1)(A), a provision of the federal 81ecties Campfgn

Act of 1971. as amended (*the Act.*). lkover, after
considering the circumstances of this matter, the C-A. _a

also determined to take no further action and closed its 
file

as it pertains to you. The Factual and Legal AnalySis, wbich

formed a basis for the Commissionts finding, is attacbed for

your information.

The Commission reminds you that the amount of your

in-kind contributions in the form of staff advances to the

Tson as Committee, Inc. appears to be a violation of , V.S.C.
I 441a(a)(1)(A). You should take steps to ensure that this
activity does not occur in the future.

The file will be made public vithin 30 days Oar A
matter bas bees closed with respect to all other go

involved. Te are advised that the confideatitl
provisions of 2 U.S.C. I 437g(a)(12)(A) remain I& raat with

respect to all respondents still involved in this MttMe.

If you "ave any questions* please contact JaSW a
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (20 ) 219-oM

Sincerely,

Of

an lliott
Chairman

anclosure
Vactual and Legal Analysis

A

Ae"



-is -1trIsgeeae yanadto te5snoFA LAM "ML MMIVSI.5

Ibis matter was generated by an audit of the ?sonsS

Committee, Inc., (the OCommittee') and S. George Kokineis s

treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 26 U.S.C. 5 M3S|a?. rN

Comittee was the principal campaign committee for toul Taeon , S

candidate for the presidential nomination of the Democrtlc Party

in 1992.

11. FACTUAL AM LUGM ANALYSIS

No person shall make contributions to any candidate and his

or her authorized political comittees, with respect to any

election for Federal Office, which in the aggregate, exceed

$1,.. 2 U.s.C. S 441a(a)()(A).I_ No committee shall kW8-54

accept any contributions in violation of the costributlo

limitations inposed by the Act. 2 U.s.C. S 441a(f).

An individual's payment from his or her persona ft .

including a personal credit card, for goods, services, or o

expenditures made on behalf of a political committee i a

contribution unless that payment is exempted from the defimitine

of contribution under 11 C.F.R. S 100.7(b)(6). 11 C.F.M. S 116.5.

Il A 'contribution* includes a gift, subscrtiton, lOs.,
"as"e, or dest of mey or anythi of vare 11 C.V*.
I IW.(a)0l)i i). Unless exemped under 11 C... I 19.tb,
the provision of goods or services without charge or at a es
less than the usual ad normel rate for such goods or svee Js
a coatribution. d

AM~



!5K~

~ £a~v1~1s ~ tr hwe or beg

- ~.1a" son"~

On s,2 '* -i ed -

the chaggo. fiest oppse If the weeum with a preeea

ccrdit cardo er 31 *We aftor the 401 Meat UOss m irsce

If cash Ws used. 11 C.l.. S 11..Sb).y If. . a

iadividkal lacurs flo the A ... p ofJ Ue ok * are

travelimg o behalf O the l a rh itli oms

reardlss of bens the IedLIvId"1 pas the ez s er ,m the

cmmitte reisherses the LOUviMl 11 C.F..5 S 116.$ __ also

Laplaatios a" Justificotios of 11 C.W.- S 116.5(b)o 55 red

Itt.20382 (jumel 27v 1989).

Left P I mtod $2,12S in staff ad ras to the

comittee. rs hi W in to -ra -lc elthes _' -" 0

othe1s' tgael ti 5 dtO t 'O

u . vs 0s uw i wa I OW to S,.

Als am
31m" -h

tFM



*bows is comma- to bel owm that ~l

. 2~~~Me &..C f 14a~)l(



VFIEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION...........

mid Goldman

j ics pla. NA 02130
RE: NUR 4176

David GoldmsA

Dear mr. Goldmant

On December 14, 1995, the rederal Election Coemlesfi

found reasOU to believe that you violated 2 0.8.C

S 441a(a)(l)(A), a provision of the federal RlectiOn Ciampai

Act of 1971, as amended (Othe Act.-). 3owvet. after
oe.idering the circumstances of this matter, the COmssl

also determined to take no further action 
and Close& It$ file

as it pertains to you. The Factual and Legal Analys18, Wbih

formed a basis for the Commission's findings is attached for

your information.

The Comissios reminds you that the amount of youC

in-kind contributions in the form of staff 
advances to the

Tsonsos committee, Inc. apapes to be a violation of 2 U.1.C.

S 4415(a)(l)(A)- you should take steps to ensure that this

activity does not occur in the future.

The file vill be made public within 30 days after %h4
mattot has been closed with respect to all other rern
illvlved- Ye are advised that the covfideftialit

provisions of 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(1 2 )(A) rennis in ofc witth

respect to all respondents still involved in this mtattr.

If yOU have any questions, please contact Jm

the attorney assigned to this natter, at (202) 219-35.

Sincerely,

-'Lee "Ann Elliott
Chairman

Snclosure
Factual and Legal Analysis



.id Gold ms"

2bis matter wes generated by an audit of the TsOODas

Cowmittee, Inc., (the "Comittee") and S. George Kokino, as

treasurer, undertaken in accordance vith 24 U.S.C. 1 9036(a). The

Comittee was the principal campaign comittee for Paul ?s$*aa, a

candidate for the presidential nomination of the Democratic rarty

in 1992.

I. FcmL AM LBOAL AMLYTIS

no person shall make contributions to any candidate and his

or her authorized political committees, with respect to any

election for Federal Office, Which in the aggregate, eXceed

$1,000. 2 U.S.c. S 441a(a)(l)(A).l/ So committee shall kuwingly

accept an coutributions in violation of the coetributies

limitations imposed by the Act. 2 U.S.C. S 441&(f).

A individual's payment from his or her personal fud,

includiy a persomal credit card, for goods. services, or other

expenditures made o behalf of a political committee is a

contribution unless that payment is exempted from the definition

of cotribution under 11 C.F.3. S 100.7(b)(8). 11 C.r.n. S 116.5.

SA "coatCbutioeS includes a gift, subscrilption, loam,
adVa , or deposit ef mosey or aythif m of value. 11 CF .
S 1W.7(a)(lf(|iip. Dnlesexempted uer 11 Core. I 160.?(b),
the previsien of goed or services witbout charge or at a charge
less thi tb* Us06l "d normal rate for such goods or serv00



p6e his oro g 4h e , M r We tati

mum. ...d s..a. istown e e e

06behalf of C 5Wt @ @iti@1 "W"Itt55WI

, c uwi ed Ca etrlb ietite indivio al is re s

60 days after the closLag date of the billing statomt emw"1109

the charges first appear if the payment vas made with a peCemal

credit card, or 30 days after the date that expenses vote iStcrred

if cash vas used. 11 C.F.a. S 116.S(b)._ If, hoverr, am

individual incurs expenses for the subsistence of others whe are

traveling on behalf of the campaign, a contribution occurs

regardless of vhen the individual pays the expenses or *eMM the

committee reimburses the individual. 11 c.r.R. S ll6.Sl see also

9xplanation and Justification of 11 c.r.R. S 116.S(b), SS red.

Seg. 26362 (June 27, 1989).

David Goldman incurred $32,656 in advances charged to

his credit card during July 13-17. 1992 and reinurse4 em 4"y 27,

1992, for the travel and subsistence of other lndiviam 4

Democratic Convention.

AS noted, an advance will automatically be considered a*

in-kind contribution, if it is untimely reimjrsed prsuam4 to

S 116.S(b) or incurred for other than an individuals pe i

transportation or subsistence. See Explanation and fustiftotim

of 11 C.r.R. S 116.S(b), S Fed. !n. 26382 (June 27, 1a9t. r.

1 Additioallyr. an individual's unreimbursed paylmeto U tO
$1,000 per single election for transportation expenses - im-- qwg@
behalf of a Calmpeib ore not considered to be coetrIbutlm.
11 CIOS. I lo0t?-io)



tat l; 1



O , Ct S4bt... 
. ..--

Areenakis ASeSI kis

tat Greene street
Mw York, NY 10612

&Z: RuM 4176
Armenekis & msh

Dear IKc. Atmenokist

On Decembet 14. 1996. the waderal lection, Comie
found that there is reassO to believe Arenfakis & &cII

violated 2 U.I.C. 5 4412(a)(l)(A). a provision of tba, ?w
glection CamIaitgn At of 1971. as amendod (tbe
factual and L Al- sis. Which orted a basis (pgm -

Comiissionts f ndial. 0s attached for your intformata.

You may submit any factual or legal materials that you

believe are relevant to the CoMMISSiOn'S consideration of

this matter. Please Submit such materials to the O*metl1

Counsels Office within IS days of your receipt of 
this

letter. itere approggiotoo statements should be suwitted
under oath. in the ise* of additionalI. iourmtos, the

commission OW t!! S& l e cause to believe that a
violation ,a Wroceed hith cosciliatioen.

cou" "to offer to eter L ..
s reaching a Coac'llitt*

agreement in this matter prior to at a ofe

probable caie ti inclosed Is & concil ati

agreement 06t Vhe too has aWeo *-

this mattIt Coabrdti taue re0801
you aree W iA of the enclosed
please sig and re4 reementi alo i W1

Sin light of the
ni* ior to a findia

Cause to belim. **aw, ; te-to a maximum of30
should respond to OW I cation &S soon s

Requests (or e ow, O of time will not be rteoIIv
ranted. SeAS .. ma- i n writing at lo r&k-

Counsel 0



if you intend to be cepresented by counsel i this
matter, Ipleasel advite the . Inssiom by cowlett
WNmloe foes stating -toW** ~t
lot 6*6 cousel OP4 it~tS~ suc we ;Uz tor1
notifications and bth€ dd sications tro the

This matter will emin couidential in accot
2 U.S.C. $1 4379(a)(4)(2) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless 
notify the Commission i.e riting that you vish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information. we have attached a brief
description of the Conmission's procedures for handlirn
possible violations of the Act. If you have anj qu8 s,
please contact Jane Whang, the attorney assign to this
matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

"Lee'"fnn Elliott
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Forn
Conciliation Agreement



WN -;e F

aUSMAL ULCYIM CWMISSION

i-M O - ArnMakis and Armak is

This setter was generated by an audit of the Tsongas

Committee, Inc., (the Committee') and S. George Kokinos, as

treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 26 U.s.C. S 9036(a). the

Committee was the principal campaign committee for Paul Isongas, a

candidate for the presidential nomination of the Democratic Party

in 1992.

I. FACt9UL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

No person shall make contributions to any candidate and his

or her authorized political committees, with respect to any

election for Federal Office, which in the aggregate, exceed

$1,000. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A).4/ No committee shell keosiagly

accept any contributions in violation of the contribution

limitations imposed by the Act. 2 U.S.C. I 441a(f).

Contributions made by a partnership shall not exceed the

limitations on costributions in 11 C.F.R. I 110.1(b), (a) and (48:.

A partnership is considered to be a 'person" for purposes of

enforcing the Act. 2 U.S.C. S 431(11).

yA Ocestibtlen Includes a gift, subscription, lo,
t of noney or anything of value. 11 C... ..

S10@.(a)(( ,ii). unless exempted under 11 C.P.U. $ los
the proviotes of goods or services without charge or at a€

less tbi the usua and normal rate for such goods or Se-rSa comtribsel. M J L .
~~AL

7- . 7



ar etend credit to 4 candidate or

1is s1 iegoaidered a eestributio, provided that the ctedit is
et d in the ordioszY Course of the comeetal vendor sL
business and the terms are substantially similar to extensioms of
credit to nonpolitical debtors that are of similar risk and sim8
of obligation. 11 C.i.l. S 116.3(a). Additionally, the previsie
of 9oods or services without charge or at a charge that is less
than the usual and normal charge for such goods or services is a

contribution. It C.i.l. S l00.7(a)(l)(ili)(A).

An audit condueted by the Commission revealed that the
Committee underpaid $14,S91 to the ev York law firm of Arenakis
and Armenakis ('Armenakise). The law firm obtained sinatures on
behalf of the Committe for the xew yock primary ballot, and

charged the CommIttee a ttal of $4S,411, of wbich the C€mtt"

did Mt. pay Arei f$3.099. "he COMMtt
did met pay &ruON&OR OW of a'SlS.596 Invoice for legal 40aws
coscetaing a pet itim "W-.m_. the Committee failed to pay
Armenakis a total of #P4 1t ,($196 $13.99S)a remeltig isa
e eilve contribmtift V2 $12,Sol by the partnership. ft 1
C..lt. 100.1(a)(1(ii)A). Dapse the partnership was
composed of two partners, partner made an excessive An-kind
contribution of $4,2S'.00. pursuant to 11 C.F.. Is 110.1(e) and.

This amount I mde -l s for each partne's $10M;
4,1e

ZN



charge for the setvicea, *et4u - tas ini-k coo"
• .V.LS. lWO.?ta)( }L)t t), sh law fim gwg J

.el O fter the Commissiom's idit of the CommittOe. tbst.

Committee did not provide pOCsUasive evidene that the 4l lo w l

reduced due to noe-ca"POigM expenses. mor did it specilfcelly

address how certain telephone charges. per diem, travel aM4 toed,

office and catering charges vere not related to the law ftim's

work for the Com.ittee. moreover, if a political committee's det

is forgiven or settled for less than oted, a coatributiom a&is

"unless such debt is settled in accordance with the standards get

forth at 11 C.i.3. S1 116.3 and 116.4.0 11 C.r.a. S 10.7(b)(4).)/

based upon the foregoing, it appears that the Committeets debt Is

an in-kind contribution.

Therefore, there Is reason to believe that Arnenakis vel*Uted

2 U.S.C. S 441&(a)(1)(A) by making an excessive in-kind

contribution to the Committee.

3/ These regulations repire that a committee sublmt deet-
ettlemsAts to the Commisio or it Itr eo w d " &a

I*-A T ' .-



I..M

getu. llll @ I

"I -

ms N 4175Fole. a

Dear mr. whito:

on DCembl 14. am.r the roegral ltu
faON that thege i Csem to beli~w Feamwe
violated 2 V.S.C. ~0£(10 (Al it a - - n

liecti s17. ee In b 
Factual awdL O~IL- 5 which is, a~sf
C 0 8 1oe FOS 11889 Es attache fee yaw

You mwy swwt mo factual Or 1INA moter ist
believe &to relewsat to the Cwissinm a c o m
this matter. Pluemm -mt -a c materials to t
Counselts office wthin ISis of yr~ P tb t"Ietter. flheso 41 d~4 $ote == -msW

under oath. Ia p &&ti- --
Comissiou Lesi ag*l . e to bele "Mm
vielatios bus 4ii I p -10e with mCaiI Is

ceami sins.l oe t I I

probable camagreomt thst
If you 1

this matteir
rou alree
pleas sig o
pesalty. to t
corcil atiom f
cause to beA
should Cors

RequestS,
granted.
prior to tbe t

mst beCounsel 0=1

"". l e prie tea- _-_ -

- bus a he.

ute a-a - i

sous

um- wmi mat be -
i* SOON

++: "*+: i+++ +++ 4



of no un a

2 5C 35 - 431015113)(Al *

mtlf u ~in itU tha r wish t~w

gqw~rn yoom fr.1 m ab o

plmi t t trm Was

mttererely.

Lee E lliott

c~Mai cums

cc:g vs. Cza-ra



-m SmL-

.m -. .mt .g .a sld

~tto. Kn. 8, tbo t~3m

ts * coca math as*S.C. ii

~t2S the r ucips ew want

- ftc the snowil-________

so Pee== sbU man& cmtz ibwtl to m

sc bec hsimed p"Utics1 cinmittinwit Ulm t

eectim fag Ve~ga1 mfi.kch In the

$IMAM. a V.S.C S41a)()AP1 tt gas"

w~~~~~~~o tooaI awsltm~ ~c

~~sof byh a snow*~I a*

J~~tis U ~iI a1 CPU Sk IUanh. le se

A ~m~pi to be a arm"

-s wthe Act 2 u.s.c s QU iII u_____ I-

~ttit~ winins a1 bas attirihuto to Iat the

3c Amammas~ I1sgft. -

-.NL M.,iz Em~ - ec
A-o e*eto MMW wA



... .... ; i ' -- -..-... Al n o t .. i !
-4 F

that~ th U1 1m *mU -

sf mSw in mveellbuthot th I thrlqe
flV 3L Is si mtrietems toti

Sats fe 35 bchs tetallag $22.M am Is Its

ern~m See 11 CoF.t. 5 liOlle).

~I3the sout. the mitte chlleged the fitIag

-~~t $31.5.S in excessive pertershp .iin

--- :O. te CwMittee egas that the Coatreme"

...... e k I etrnms iauwuiSal not incm Mastei

ma im re fig profits. I5refore. the Comittee cmt

tfbm& t cmittiess were nwlogous to the coerpoate

m-e~~L imiag act that the Comision has eeio

M ajofee idn"~a couttibutions. See 11 C. V.3.

S am ine eat aqeet, the cemissiwe Mntel 0

mth nmoct to the exem! apoms int-

- - ~sinmiw. Cemissimw b Uwt

one"t mf by a pertaorship AheAhSIe
-abat bob 00- psr tthe r ete ia

- ... S _a- - l tificatiS fee U C..-

£~S Mt..UIS. ~S 1jaemory Is 1967)1am also 10"ol

tot ait t Gm theauw s 8 fPC Irsm

Maw.. 31. 19%4. citia Notice

y ~hM~I~the .ther tois -
a" OW 4 the VN

= -- . ... -= ....- liamd ~ e ed.nin rm



show. a -aa w ch



saw 6 . -

asiii 
iw40smem cm. m

.- ta1W . i the ass a-OU'. - --

Amo a .s nmI -dead a&& Actm c

- -- S" air af

-to" -t - tos a-

ft 000 -
- -L

-- ,n -W Mm ltWp_

. 4 - ta.- ... +c1 .. d is a ++- - -- lo

&ZA 4 M

sor



o to elofi. t M AUs mtt ato enim of M 3 1
ml4 rtm~~ to this sotificatio as roeM as m

q s t tt ae def tim Will sot be
is grnt imt otei w ve ttiet low*e-~ to tc a tl of the resprede a"s If e
lmmoble altictd. iais theof of
mel Orcal ily will at 9ie oatessimbey, im tt

othis matte r , will ri 2)s cos idestial in a cm
with 2 U.S.C. 55 4371(a)(4)(2) MAm 4379ta)(12)(AJ. 96106 M.
noify the Commssios. is writing that you wish the
j.,stivamtom to be sade public.

For your information, we have attached a brief
'.sCri ion of the Comissice's procedures for basill.

posaeviolations of the Act. If you have ayqstm
plese coatact Delanie Painter or JameWhano th ttsy
assigned to this matters at (202) 219-36".

Sincerely,

L*e Ann Elliott
Chai roan

Rmlosures
ractu amd Legal Analysis
procedures
Cciliation Agreement

€c: Senator Paul K. Tsoogas



S. eoorge Kokinoe, as treasurer

Ibtis matter was genratedt by an audit of the 'tsoaFn

Committee, Inc., (the "Committee=) and S.• George Kokinos, aS

treasurer, undertaken 13 accordance vith 26 u.s.c. s 90)5(6). The

Committee vas the principal campaign committee for Paul Iseagas, a

candidate for the presidential nomination of the Democratic Party

in 1992.

IIZ. FACTIMAN LUIGaL AN&LaYsIS

A. WNE3ESIOLVKD 1IIUL AND ?ANtUEU SI? COU0I'tjIgM

No person shall make contributions to any candidate and his

or her authorized political committees, with respect to esy

election for Federal Office, which in the aggregate, enxoce,

$1.,,. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(l)(A).1_/ No committee shall hamly

accept any contributions in violation of the cotribtio.

limitations imposed by the Act. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f).

Contribstioms made by a partnership shall not ezcee*th

limitations on contributions in 11 C.r.a. S 110.1(b), (c) and (d).

A partnership is considered to be a "person" for purposes Of

y A"ctribstm" Includes a gift. subscrip~tion, loaj:,
advaco. degosit of marney or amyhiag oa a.e ll C.R
s l00.7(a)(1)( iii). Ealess exempted under 11 C.P.a. S 1*
the provisiom of goods or services vit haut charge or at S
less them the usual amd mormal rate for such goods or •



~ 4!~t salon atributios t tSA I P s81 be &tttantd to both te go* --

i s t propttio to his or hot b6w*W

thepstmeghpgtitsm. and Shall not exceed contribution

lisitatioss, It CF,, I 110.1W().

IM audit revealed that the Comitte accepted excessive

contributions totaling $34,649. This amount includes: two

ocoesive contributions totaling $1,100 from an undisclosed bank

account in Texas/ 12 conttibutions, totaling $2#830# that had not

been refundedSi/ and $9,419 projected from a sample review of

excessive contributions./ Finally, this amount also includes

$21,500 in excessive contributions, resulting from 2S checks

totaling $22,S00 drawn on a partnership account of a law firm,

Foley. Hoag and allot. See 11 C.r.U. S 110.1(e).

to as Committee has filed an amended Statement of ortisisatios

orce se the O esese accoust that was previously udicloe.

~/ Se Atta St 1at 40. 41. ibis amount includes all
extesiW4 cod" V om$ found as the Committee's d etabase but
excludes one ie firation for $S0 for which the Committee provided
evidesce of reundiag.

"W C o 1iels 0otified the Committee by letter dated J-- 2j,
tt I itWmld a s8eu Nm technique to deterNise, is

whole or is pnft, the amount of rebiit ed and excessive
C~tb Comittee. See Letter tow

Z oteU . J-M 2, 1W2. he COniNm 140
lottosittees that it would not rC, g -l-

M w WeShatCbMM" made note
N1Adati * of ineligibility or after
o e letter. s that all resolved

ot esee Muiatims shall be requested to be pai to

1"tr



mt the omitte challenged the findie

qdq4sV ted'f* 1ieach6 pagms* indiwideel net imomAl 4ieti~i
and als (rm ftra profits. therefore, the Committee a teamdje

that tbeee cottibutions were analogous to the corpocate

non-repaybl. drawing accots that the Commission has cecognised

as available for individual contributions. See 11 C.i.l.
S l02.6(c)(31.

The Final Audit Repoct did not find the Committee's arguments

Cj vith respect to the excessive partnership contribtiones to be
C' pecsuasive. 1he Comission has explicitly noted that

contributions made by a partnership check are attributable to both
0the partnership and the designated individual partners. See
04, xplaajtLo and Justification for 11 C.r.R. I 110.1(e), 5 f.

Mg. 764-76S (Smuary 9# 1967); se also Legal Comats to e
Final Andit 3.port on the Tuongas for President Cinitte, .
dated dese~31v 1994v citing notice on Corporate Coatrtibs
ITransftr tafrl Fed. letion Camp. Fin. Guide (CCR) I SW

(Federal electios Coasissoi August 2, 1976).4/ "us, th-

_/ the Committee did not dispute the other findingscn sa
excessive Coatrtiutios discovered through review o the.
acciont. v d , and sample pool.

6~ gsnions (OAOO) 196150,O lW003 and
00Cmttee'ls asalogisin

* to.a ZrWjrra"*ble A

vi Pat
Commiee~ ,t qparJs ta kitse t edistct th year aW that pirtgra ts w et

in ap s ersitt11 pr sn D wtdrawsls

Acc t.~



ace CONGto be individual and partnership

sea" OPM foregiag dieaions there, Is
believe that the Committee violated 3 U.S.C. 1 441a(f} by

accepting $34,44S in unresolved excessive individual and

partnership contributions.

5. o XT33SIOMh OF CaUOIT

A commercial vendor may extend credit to a candidate oc

political comittee, or other person on behalf of the candidate or

political committee. 11 C.F.R. § 116.3. An extension of credit

is not considered a contribution, provided that the credit is

extended in the ordinary course of the commercial vendor's

business and the terms are substantially similar to extenaeas of

credit to nonpolitical debtors that are of similar risk and *Ise

of obligation. 11 C.i.R. S 116.3(a)v Additionally, the provision

of goods or services without charge or at a charge that is ie4

than the usual ad norsal charge for such goods or servion~ i

contribution. 11 C.i.a. I 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(A).

The auditors found that the Committee underpaid $14,S#1 to

the New York law firm of Armenakis and Arenakis (*Armns&.).

The law firm obtained signatures on behalf of the Coimitt"i, or

the New York prismary ballot, and charged the Committee a ttal of

$45,411, of which the Committee did not pay Armenakis a balance of

$13,995. The Committee also did not pay Armenakis $S9 of .

$15,596 invoice for legal defense concerning a petition

AL



1lan.. A s auditors Coneluded that the Committoe tailOe
pey ~sa ofee.*t4e $140591 (SMN 'WIWI'.

wO $I* w-0-6 e O $13M19 by the P~rta"rbip 1 i

C€.1~t. S @0.7()()(iii)(A). Secause the partnership was

composed of two partners, each pectner made as excessive in-kind

contribution of $6,29S.SO piursuant to ll C.F.U. 55 110.1(e) and

116S.. 7

During the audit, the Comittee disputed the charactecitatioo

that it received excessive contributions totaling $13,S91 from

Armenakis. Specifically, the Committee argued that the law firs

had reduced these charges by subtracting certain non-campaign

related items in an invoice dated September 1992 that allegedly

superseded previous invoices. The Comittee further contended

that a creditor and a political committee are entitled to settle a

disputed debt in this manner, pursuant to 11 C.r.a. 1 116@.1.

The Comittoe paid less than the apparent *usual and aea l

charge" for the zSVICeS creating as IS-kiud O tz 1 A.. &

11 C.P.U. 5 l.7()(lI)(iiI)(A). The Pinal Audit aspect noted

that the law firm revised its invoice only aftocr tbe COMInSioe's

audit of the Coitte. ftretec, the Committee did set prowide

persuasive evidemce-that the invoice was redwocd 4e to

non-campaign eu. nor did it specifically dress bow Certain

telephone charges, per diem, travel and food, office and cauimg

charges were mot reltod to the law firm's work for theo tee.

oreover, if a political committee's dot Is forgivemr settLed

, Tisw6



t ........ the-  o... Te tbt" bit ui4 E.bt As

evdeceto smuglpat ttecomitttee

treated in accocrdat with tbe rC latmseZ o  t tOw, "ed

116,4o Based upon the foCeoinj, tbere 1s re a tMo buliee that

the Comittee violated 2 U.S.C. S 441641) by acepea escessive

in-kind contributions from Armenakis.

C. STMFr AVACSCM

An individual's payment from his or her pe- ftuads,

including s personal credit card, fot geds. setviein, of other

expenditures ade on behalf of a political comittee ji a

contribution unless that payment Is exemptod from the definition

of contribution under 11 C.F.R. S l00.ltb)(1), 11 C.r.t.

S 116.S. Nowever, an individual's P.;4ei his or bar,

transportation or usual and norml $1b , t ., ;, red

while travelLng e*a,~ fa e4i.
will not be coieiroed a contribution A t the 0La A.

reimbursed within 40 days after the olegbo the o bi lling

statement on which t"e heS"Co first awsr "kE h t was

made with a persosal eredit card, or 36d601 after the 40" that

!/ thserevltie is *~ that a 69"A&AMtt -~tdebt

settlements to the Ce"OSiOe for its t&tS mo$*

is on the

1 lmtteton Is ,h
Cottee 0oel ".....

f/pes C03. CI
ptle~e C In i



.4V.

we"' t"Curred if mesk yes used. 11 c.i.a. *I aO.5(bi.jvti

4, hoeverr. a indvidul Incurs expenses eg tOe

*bo S treveling on behalf of thecaapab. a

occars regrdless of when the Individual pays the epens8 Ornibes

the committee reimburses the individual. 11 C.F.R. I 16a.5s ft2

also explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R. 11.5(b), 55

red. p". 26362 (June 27, 1989).

The Committee accepted staff advances from four individuals

totaling $60,844. These advances were outstanding for a period of

I to 236 days. This amount includes $32,65 in advances charged

to campaign official David Goldnan's credit card during July

13-17t 1992 and reimbursed on July 27, 1992, for the travel and

subsistence of individuals other than Mr. Goldman to the

Democratic Convention. in addition, Bob Krueger advanced $15,892

to the Committee by paying for campaign expenses at the

Committee's Texas office, resulting in excessive contributios

totaling $14,892.1j/ Although the dates on which thes 10ISp s

were incurred are not clear, the Committee reiwrsed tb-os

expenses in full on February 27, 1992. Finally, Dennis msoem

extened $11,169 and Andy raven extended $2,125 to the Coamttee

wbhn they paid for either their own, or others' travel or

subsistence expenses related to the campaign. Mr. Neman's

I Aditiomsl 1, an individual's unreimbursed pommats up to

~i~a per election for tranOrttion oxnses mured on07,
of1aa m~are not considered contributions. No 11 c.i.t.

'tW auditors deducted $1,00 from this amount, due to Sco--,
re s uwaed contributlom limitation. 4



a... remoin outstanding from S days toll amet, ,

gvess adomee#t wre outstodlag froM 1 d to

OWnIngO 0 61 vto the CMA te arped that al&

09 those Individuals wet refunded as romptly as Pe

submissioG of receipts. The Comittee asserted that ceutaa

expones wete not submitted promptly and it was therefore

impossible for the Comittee to refund or even be asre OC so*

advances. oreover, the Comittee argues that it should be

allowed to reimurse expenses within a reasouable period after

receiving documentation for the expenses, because to reqpge M

reimbursement in the absence of documentation is an uns"

management practice that could lead to violations of the

documentation requirements of 11 C.F.R. S 9033.11(b). Finaly,.

the Committee notes that some of the staff advances were

reimbursed well within the Commission's time frame tor et Sa

other kinds of excessive contributions, 11 C.r.a. g 1*O .)i

that there is so justification for treating a coatribsne-w '

staff advance more strictly than other forms of excessive

contributions.

The Comttee isinterprets the regulations; an

considered an lakind contribution If untimely reimmrsed 1

to 5 116.S(b), or if incurred for other than an individko k

personal transportation or subsistence. See Explanation A

Justification of 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5(b), 55 red. Reg. 2636t ,

27t 1969). Further, the regulations art explicit that the

.&_/ both these Individuals were allowed the $1,00 trv. -
exesption. MrSO to 11 C.u.t. lW.7(b)S.



~~~~~7 ... ... -F7 1... k~~m

t.~~~imt ith respect to Certaim ame gas mth

-o .e U C.F.u 116.5. M Is

"Mfte cuss 163.3.

on staff wevins sre is-kinl Cstribmtie bee. te

Vero either lja cr e by the imdividuals for otherso trml f4

susisteice. or e re reirbusd beyoed the tim frams set tooth

Is secties 31.S. terefore. there is reasom to beieO that

C€mttee violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441(a)(1)(A) by accepting thes

eaces& cetributiom ia the form of staff a.

0. 18 i U.S. iCt 3VSU C2 BILLIUSS

"M costs that a comittee incurs in providial

tramsfportatioM, growad services and facilities for media pe m l

or the Secret Service are qualified canmpaign exases. 11 C.3.a.

S 34. .(*)- A committee may also receive eimbrsemm fm a

smwM se--netativ* for such .xpenditeres as long as it dsm on*

e0m06" the I'...... s pro rata share of actuald

sestavta. fth0r. Sam& media representative he * W to !k5

-_t-t - me, thin l1ft of its actual pro rata costs ot

.... -a-- sad sevices. 11 C.F.M. 5 9634.61b).

O ..... aceptMd excessive reirmmsV fm the

pram tho 3.5. Secret Servtce for its povisias of tessi

services. Specifically, the Comittee collected $15,162 gi

.com 4d .471 ftom the Secret Service i& excess -hsr.es4' a

Mr A Mx) billed the pess $423 ot

*38d.956C the alet"s

fsegyica *0.129. but ee *6
mI~a9I I t"t the Secreot Ser"coo amsM~

AnmLL that the Cummittee c3laCtW 44n"



- -i- s hb. - tm ttl rlm r I"

~~uq~~~1... .. .h .r~ .aa .nt

ft ar I I 4w a" swhm Sao* -
metvs4 I I -! tte ae t it was Mwts" "a

-M--oA CtaVeft In a t~s " the 166 mar tbf "

by m.. it t"e othe Cmtte Coll a"t be seai Id

the trevel eervic mit. pyI g that I let3 I oss~iss.

cmtteess at 24 Iss is o egisl). t* umtt a

also cited a Travel W81 article that stated that It 0101

electios 3 1ms lw s C -inmts to a trasel

iselmdig cLarte air fare to coetr adbisistaiw flee.

tereforev th C dttoe arues. the 10% fee carged by amn

should be "A ase the actual costs of trawI services.

*memet, te repultim prw"Ide for inly a 1% mark of the

actual tf trtam rtatin so& services, -A that tm %ata

the "m ate o pw 6 sea

asilCotlsm fown C.a. 5 9634.6o S2. ftof. 2031 1~ 36

IN?) * 66 m. rwIdw anl travel om moa.Li3



the1 mbill* A &"l&Fla the I& --- too

th - "tw -u- U% it -in

~w~ by the rg. 9th" th tmes 1 3t t

the ~ zat~l sipei. e this mU
- a trvel agest Now did et Imevi th. tll mt f at

servies to a pCosidgmtila MAttee that M rase ia

21. Ti cIssIo rejected te *ittas s Sr1
few" the Fii Audit Seaot that tih fitte dw d

the wcess $13. 162 -d the Secret Service $4.471.

21ecefore. there is reases to beleie that the C- _tte_

violated 12 C.i.R. 5 9034.6 by acceptlei S15.162 is eucess

ceiwtcsumsts from the press.



-am. a m

Sa- - -4

.~ 3~ ~
I. -. ~ -

~-- - ~
- m5~ ~

~mw ~ -
~u.IEh*mmmuuibmIL B

I

47,il~



do& mmca It£.LKULI
-gal

E icn mc

-A, ?

71 Imor Comma

~~V lmm. E

ANA wiu~j a
dtsTe w ~ xam Dw owG M In -ir m 4: iol lin Ns mmlm liftwdik

or Tom~m' soturnsmomm
Ap 18w of 1umma

A, -4- -V#m -afsmtg



__________sic -JIM&~

----------

m~~w-~A-

4ift am%4bt

-~bowo CMRMM -M .im'mm



m
?. mu
S

yemmunrma 2"m

1-o -m m .is.m ,,-

to rodlit,, m b abl

i ~t awemu~ fouil

two wets.

Wlrl t

very .

, Tom
r4

- -

p "I
-5v



bi

9wj

731v amm
ft m12

jame~ 4

Jm"lgt. DC.3

4:6 I, a llot)

Dear Ms. sha,

dated y-dstmt~ s~

atnt um um

dais t *LT -



%W-mm W m M.0 --- ,

u4 to thi 6tteS. Z
woow~ftu a of yawr 11is

iat yaw earliest a1

Very truly ya

a.wit.

cc: Gary C. cosm kqw

a~k s -uin m



PEP A LtCT" COMMISSION

RLE MUR 4176
Foley, Hige No

Do W I

bo idkft 26, 1996.

19.

tW m; camm m a (202) 2194M.

JUmLW



121 Ommfm

Nw Yak KY. 1*12

RE: MUR 4176

n Tphmeiss w Fdmmy 1,19969
mw hs~ Miy~ uqis IF ihoiluauo'smm*W

PRIMins av/ 1 ~ m 27, 1996.

.fy.h ... o.. pemeoat we at (202) 219-3 ..

..-

.".- .. - ,UW "o.



0L C&i Y Lit*"A* ~ 00"MRod
ATTOROMO AT LA

*1* COwwgcwTcu, AVtNUC, N.W. Fi
WASHI4NGTON, D.C. oooe

(8o2) 70O-1010

LY04 UTRECHT PAC81MSLE (80) 7&0-4044

February 26, 1996

Lee Ann Elliott rn
Chairman >-1
Federal Elections Commission oo
Washington, DC 20463

RE: MUR 4176
The Tsongas Committee. Inc.
and S. George Kokinos. as
treasurer

Dear Ms. Elliott:

The Tsongas Committee, Inc. ("the Committee'). and George Kokinos, as
Treasurer. hereby subunit this response to the reason to believe notification in the afore-
mentioned matter serve on the Committee on Jamuary 19, i996. We renew our earlier
requests that the Co is. take no futher action in this nmater.

A. UNRESOLVED INDIVIDUAL AND PARTNERSHIP CONTRIBUTIONS

The Federa Eiecti Commission (FEC) found reason to believe that the
Committee accepted exmve ciw bios from a pnsh accomt of a law firm
Foley, Hoag md Eliot The Comie eviouly m tted m ati showing
that contributiom from th law firm partrs represented finds within the exclusive
control of the individual pubus While a conmluion from psutnerhip funds is
generally subject to a $1,000 con'trbuio limit that is not the case if the funds used were
in fact already the persoal fiuis of the individual partners. In its response dated
December 13, 1993, the Committee explained to the Interim Audit Report that throughout
the fiscal year, the law finn distributes only eighty percen of the profits earned to the
partners. Twenty percw is held bek and is distbuted at the end of the fiscal year.
Accordingly, the firm held fids of each prtner from which these specific political
contributions were made at the sole -i -in of the contributing partners. Since these
were personal funds, of the ind u there was no violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f).
This is supported by the fact td sepuate checks were drawn for each pwtner's
contribution.



. imn Nw Yuk :iph"qwithin the airg of 11 C.F 110. (

d he FDC fud a to blie t t edng ond 7-3
kind &M 6e Now York law fin of n 0.a Ar
("Aomm ,Wwu bsd an te Audit Rpo the ebt al Counsel tW m

emamw cuirbinmay have bee nmie byAmmis.poi
tCo~m~me's Nlew Yorky e $13,95 in hei T th o i --
firm fs tbeen r imlined for twO inOanem The fist rmvoic c YodEW
$45,$411, of wthh e te did we~ M iiaki a balux= of Si$1 9 E

h-rdeed PP The second vice as $13596 for leWa d ....
cocning a petition c llu, oft whic te a mitedid not pqny$M
staff coids that the t 1992 revised ivoice reducing doeanao
rImbu reM___ pFesut a sibuidy to the Commitltee by the law MLn 7U a&
dotnd th de ecm pinthe bill for the Dem "asiar d 1ax-
servim r Aw in-kdid ca diuion. I I CR . f 1OO.7(aXt~ )(XA

Howev, the Committee disputed the debt owed the law firm and A li
the o i never owed t Si3,995 in question. Tbh Commite eivbuW" .WkM
firm for the work done by the firm in obining sna4twes for the New Yak
banot. The invoice firsit received by the Committee was icorwet. Tbe I '
raquest - a by the low firm contined chags for e m d
discerdly cmu g ed or did n reflect a rational alng of
such a Wh d Tpi," bt aign id de ompag no
firm. This um a P h k 1 of t bildb a re-iw*u to P a r1 camat-,:Wj The mooed acaiew by Aisw the coneutipu
flgue "M m-cuwe inknfoib ieom Areis, bit

C. STAFF ADVANCES

The FEC fid Posn to believe thtmpag officia David Glg
on his lic rExpmm dfortavel relatedto the DanFocroaic Cal, I
kind cgoirbgion accqfed by the Comittee P. David Goidni aice ajjWl
$32, 655j an his mrd& cad durin July 13-17, 1992 and was rib Mued as 1*2
for the trvel ad mhaiOof hilf aid othersat te Daxaric on-a
Gokhnwasribsdiort eevn or paying his c e dit ud hiams

in te RqxasoftheAuditDivisimonnNovanber i, 194, die
Comanum mn do ta es relating to the Tsongas Co eS
DaPma co t1c Nationa Convention held in New York City wre inaue r lllllw
eligibility due to former Senawo Tsongas'withdrawal from the; preidi

teeoewe non-ualified campaign expnses. Because the Convefiiim



-w -_, v. -OM - -~w ww wow

a =RPlM. a ojilfedo tp~,

Accuiqa i igIc C.FL 19032.9 a qaslhd

Utwugh the daty tithe cadidife's elSIgiblh oti
incwrme mpay~ -ofwbicb cuei- e a vioafn st-i

A c ouiiita ranks whu an individiu wks a plaugtpO&
purpone o~f M P ILchdcm I IC.F.R. I 1O.7()).

Altouh ~ vidype4 dug VMSedng

93suuuM pim - imeigiliecdde ff2 -9 up

COMUse bwes its lega ammlyuison I I C.F.R. 116.5 l
results iff M ivium popys the v axuptati of wbai-luwinpim
&he Conmujs lwit bo ways. As reaw, y IOADk
cbges for Convenios cqpm we twa-qualified, anmuk m

IEF P.os could not ban temibd is= in-kind coIgribuimm The
in a qmhhls 6upn xpa ~ subject to .i umaMF

1; twep, Wr Qdimft w~ by te C .........
his ae clud bil. Thea tht ve we in h a-pu m~y of Wis =l

if *a C899*fslyis a" t)
COswaOIAs apmm qmis when" thod ~u

o mi ho uld it"nnh~ an ONe #I'
wbootisorisa iusPhmpk baIpsesa
ids awu uPe hmlisieft the wFC lll

Andy Pavua Mime ft hkEfbm ouci uas * "
is wsdip



the FEC fio inas to bskvm do &h aie acqised P it~
kim pwspn heymd do Ih 10A f~ts 1't axo fw wwmtui_-
in Im Whboupedo Aw kwmh ~ wimd U.S. Sic S~
0kod Cin cos dt~ the Cm-i~ vcwe for &Ce Uwvdig see m 411d

l et m ee in w se of $15,162 rm the V m ad $4,471 frmn U, Sonut
Savice. he Genarl CAume gues the 10% €mmu mk-up by Aaric n
Ex n= ("Asuex") fr the cost of travel pmecdes ihe Cn -iwue from adding a 10%
adminisrative mukup to the cost of avel, as allowed by II C.F.R. § 9034.6(b).

Like any trawl agent. Amex Charles a on for the services of p l
its tavelas with tickets and Charstig planes. For example, when Amex books a flk
for S500 pa penon they build a commismwo i o e prie. Te services could a* be
secured witho he idwuion of this c on. Amex's 10% mrkup is a standard
chage by the ravel incry. and this 10% fe is soley for the beefit of the u Mlmm
The 10% c o n clhwed by Amex does m defray the oniaee's ad ig-C
costs and does m overtbe 10% -1 *- i costs covered 1in I! C.F.R § 9034.6. By

the Commiue from charging an a&ninistrmive fee (subjc to the
reimburmtnt limit) the Audit staff fails to permit the Conittee to recoup its actl
costs of providigtheservices to he media. 52EmI. kaig. 20871 (June 3, 1967). The
10% Amex nmk-up should be considered part of the actual travel costs and should so
prevent the Comitt from charging a 10% Winisutve fee.

:QNCLU51OM

The C e does not dispuse that it mistakenly accepted exceve
catri1b i anmmg to $13.349.

If you he any fwtihe questions. please contact me at (202) 728-1010.

Sincerely.

Lyn Utrecht



VONm NY34, 1994
3Y Telefas__ mile

Jane Whang, Esq.
Federal Election Cinissiu
Office of General Counsel
999 E Street, MI
Washington, DC 20463 3

Re: In1 the ARtrM&1lyDasS3i~t 4?

Dear Ms. Whang:

Foley, Hoag & Eliot sr suaits this m to
Federal Election Cainisc ici s rgmcm to --o :%==t=
contained in Chairman Elliotts ltter to am as u --'_Ss
partner of this law firm, dated jasinrl Is# .9Is ...

on 1 4, 19ft tah--....e-'- m

that Foley, No" & Eliot - --
Tsongas comittee, Ie., tb A-6-,-a
Paul Tsong a' c dida_
Democratic Party .rl O:
contributions WM 0 af
Tsongas Committee AW~
Commission explaWnt i- -

the individual og tihstri.
made from partneroip f ran
limit, that was not the W W1h am
Foley, Hoag & Eliet *me~h
already the funds of tf1ii-41'i**
of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) 4061W 1.1 1.,01io
conclusion is twther
were drawn for emdipz



bank you for y attentiom to this atter.

very truly yo

A a. white

Iak2 OW73ae



~, -,,.

m. I na

r276 1996

BY PAZ 202 219-3

Jane UISIW, 3mg.
Fedsral Election Caission
Washington, DC 20463

Re: NUR 4176
Arinais& runakis

Dear Us. Nbang:

wo enclose herweith
1996 frvm L AM

sUmLd yom require
undersigned.

:1I

ow re-pose to the letter dated r 1,
alliott, Chairman of the F : a 1

any other Infoitratio, pleas- on --- t

JJA/CC

Enclosure



i, JANS J. AUS&MXS, hereby declare the folloving:

1. 1 an a member of the firm of Armenakis & Anmeais, a 1M
firs located in the City and State of New York.

2. During the 1992 Presidential primary campaign,
& irmenakis provided office space for the Tsongas Committee's 3M
York City headquarters, as veil as rendered legal services.

3. In or about 1992, the firm prepared an invoice in the
amount of $45,411 and submitted same to Tsonqas' Committee in
connection with certain legal services rendered in obtaining
signatures for the New York primary ballot and for expen
incurred in maintaining office space for the Tsonqas Committee.

4. In order to insure that there could be no question of a
contribution, an invoice was requested by the Committee, prepared
and forwarded.

5. Thereafter, Tsongas' headquarters in Boston disputed
certain expenses in that they were not discernably campaign related
and/or did not reflect clearly discernable allocation of certain
expenses. For example, telephone charges between the campaign and
the normal business of the law firm. After some negotiations, the
original invoice was corrected, and the Committee paid to the firm
the sum of $31,416. Receipt of same is hereby acknowledged.

6. Thereafter, an invoice was issued by Armakis &
Armenakis in the amount of $15,596 in connection with
services rendered in defending a petition challenge before the
administrative tribunal and the courts of the State of New York.

7. The agreed upon amount for said services was $15,000, an
a corrected invoice was subsequently issued which was paid by the
Committee. At no time did Armenakis & Armenakis intend to or in
fact extend credit to the Committee, and to the best of aw
knowledge, the firm was paid in full. Accordingly, we do not see
any violation in the Federal Election law occurring.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true
and correct.

Exeu this 27th day
o F r, j

, Vl



121 O

N~ew YeL, NY 1U012

R&: bUJ4176

TWs is to im you dm I uM be hsing dwo~n ApIl 306 UK
DemcDeWN Ma vA be mpW C

-- Sh m be rdd at (M) 21936W

Sim L he

CaM W#dw- -- 0 X*AM-M
ImmaowrnIC



1m WftSISSO~

Sw N" Off-
DaknMA 02109

RE MMJ4176

Dew Wf. Whisr.

ibis is w b~ md I wS be ~~C~ime p ~1W
DeuicDe~iMPOWWW bc Wp-q M-10-s a

-. emy be im g (a) 2113W.

s-.ely

4si" go~



UOTSW~n )

Fky Hoeg A Elk*

GEALa COVTSELIS RPR

L

On Dec mbepr 14, 1995, the ns &m ,m w bek -i do Ma 1ps

Commitme, lax. (T ft -- Co-w ad S. Goxge Kokmubcom 211i2 3C

* 44 1a(f) nd 11I C.F.R. I9034.6 Mreaver, the Cw ouf is us bllo Aw

thA fth law firm of Amienikis A Am ci ("A~s)ve~ 2 U.SJC I 441*)Xand

tha the law firm of Foley, Haa A E1b("FoLy") violf1 2 U.SC 9441ame)(XA1

Commission Wpved slimagu~mx ~d imm i~r~a~g

poiecam to believ w CtaeFoymdA

On Februwy 26. 19 w h Communm p 4 a imxlde -p toI

reutd tat the dou~~ nuke no fiater uas a tblis a



withad soae Io the aemm aping f

oLbI NAL Mn A urg

MW Conuniuim w innt belive doiA~i viood 2 MM.C I 4419aX1XA)

by wacocen *akui pmwuiui to *9 0-0-110 alof $13,9. 1be

M2a -doma imile if dtm dosu lbwa -d dou~

wit Seww Tums cmu be IM 9 New Yak 0&OAF~ lmy A~

biU~ed lb Sm.451 for m coead p A n asu poditi r b

Yok Sm~ pruny "alo ml S1$S% fw lega serices 1eee1e Am diis a poekm

mdoi~ $15,00 of lb SIS0 uv~osce. ThiIt qiped thd lbCo - Aas

- of $14,591 lmss lb w lb ca mme ':bd bee= bied mdd el



Atm a nubmul m, ad t Co u ymmiqe usnmm J - a

u~~~~ ~ oI9 Oak~m Wa i i i e lls at l~ to Au~ 04"a Moinsi

-----t- of the Vpiun lMkiad C amim AmLemakis iwd a evs wl *n in &Ce winf

evou paid by t Commte The rvid invoi e did nt WNt the few= hr the

adjuatment.Fwthrme. the Com miee fid t explante invoice e a e t te

Ineim Audit Repo. Bond on e fKa the Commission fou aon bdeve td s

made ma e sive in-knd ccoritia of $13v591 ($14,591 - $1,000)

In repmw theremon to believe findM Annenakis sub to Co ision e

swotn a t of jm j. Armenakis!, a member of the firm. See A22at2. The

Committee also umttd a response to the finding concen ing the Aue s see

Attacbuat 1. Armnki and the Committecontendedthat theamountsatiA diu d

deb that were p l rsolveL Attacments I and 2; see I I C.F.R. 116.1(d).

In qpz d to th firtvic for $45,411, the mm affidavit of J L J.- ki ANN

Tsoqai' heedquim i Boasdiq d cua aWh cin e s iSn d in
dicblmy re atd mdor did n reflect cleay dis msdue m
of Pcertain U0pmes For ocxm*pe &eqbn i~ ewe i
the =ue buiwo of the lm firm. Af er some ei the ino ice
wua creCted, md the CAmMitee paid to the firm the sum of 31,416.

A tachmt2 at 2. Ihe Committee's ro similaly cited the diqmsed -. ofte flist inVwice,

declaring that "the Commitee disputed the debt owed the law firm and determind the C e

ever owed te $13,995 in question." Ati. The Committeeadsomedthtnrov
amount "was not a fti of the bill but a re-issue to reflect correct c Ig- dms."/M

In rgd to the second invoice for $15.596, the Armenakis affdavit s d w itn qind

upon price of said services was $15,000" and a "corrected invoice was subseutlvofy imene...



of a IV minmsinoi" 4.

1~ u~inmas (Ainm~ juI Ms s *ai As tht I mmin at 1m VIM

d&Vvt ftbas dbyd'I 2 See I! C.F. I| 1.(). I I& d,

dw e mpm oA dud doe dispuied debts vme neoI- ed and resolved in the ordnay cmms of

buiness ad the COmitee then paid th debt in ful.' See II C.F.R. if 116.2(b) and 116.10(a).

Therefore when the Commite paid di revised billing anmmit, no debs were forgiven or sed for

lesn than de mmu owed, md no cnantbtion remuad. See II C.F.R. f 116.7(c)(2) (providing that

diamd det m nt uect to the debt seuJanIt process). COw 4.' II CF.R. I 100.7(aX4). No

C IIIto*ntat n concerning die diVutd nature of the deb tos been obtained.

Nonet in light of the sworn staptes of James Arnenakis and the Conmittee's esponse

ciobordatig those nts, it is evident tht the amounts were disputed debts which neidr

Armenei nor the Comiue iniended to be forgiven or settled debtL

Tbekfe, the Office of Gemal Counse rcommnes die Conte imion no

furter aetim wiA e c to Ame Ukis & Arnemkis and The Tsongas Coumme, hn.,

ad eo l a t mr oting es 0 vioations.

HlL E~KAALUDif

The ~ ~ ~ ~ P Caio b irmN to believe that the Foley law firm I p dp madwcesv

partzmh c c atia ~ ns to the Cmieetotaling $21,500 in violation of 2 U.S.C. I 44la(aX1XA)

AMMh bt itodhdk u , , dw Cemmie me a wigm p0nym Bhrs Wmd .
-mnn .. usudlm & u immm4d idhumnumD. 1ll C did n~ remid glu mdl~m -mm

n d wo 11D lb k p pmme cCoiun mw com irded O1w aMddikmm nmoDm be
-ddM



Iai~u~m.Pqommat do aluo 776 s

me&. by eupu w pdm for ea& piura Pm~rbtAN uwd &oWAhlm uI i

of 69 implvit=m im. Aflaw-e . Simih.y, tMCo mfwtm i

Foley es cotiis rtentd 20% of the individual pmess' amml

distributio, whichwn ebacwk addis-tiedatthe ed of te fiscalye. A a Iat 1.

'hMu the Committe contends tht tei conribtios shod t u cotinp the lium 's

contribution limitation, but only aaint the r ribtion limions ofthe" nm u

the Committee's receipt of the contributions was not in violation of 2 U.S.C. f 441a(f). A,



- 7V



IV. 331L1 Asc1m1z

A. SUMMARY OF COAMMFIU li'O4

mae Co obe dw teCm Ins wmm to b~v v e6006 am

U335 kwald dq $No pd s. Me ~s= u 04b

own* - m dw Tte C-b amws toI OD"..

eud ofin oS3,65 for sooff am- daipern mfmd w *e~dN~ m

,A-m id b mbe he uad i*rls a ei cuod m*.,im. wed~ 1,*2

Cammius fudwl 811 *gas li I-e Cmi deemiu *aw

Conuuite' -lip atuevwwtom'r non-qualified campaug cqp hoid S&w &g

mdidases tofldgliy ita hmnia for the Co 1uui duA w~~ rs~be

in-kind co-obmia M- sm -A &Rqumof m TeTaxis.Coabmfb.-

7bbslism"** Orom'~ssn.u. g f Anomi adPoiain i

-~ ~-"~t--
~



becom to Ca*Alm dammsi tht theeals p w Ifl- vimK anm

olof mb lef psss atflmi Mobs*& AL 1Tbloo m

th cpdw~ ~ econsidered bo& m imase m*mm ladand a mmF lbd

expense. Modove, the Cfmi eitams its apu s that Mr. Goldmi adke d -

whethr he could mdw dw Vh wa was told that e cd do go. Fun, the Comim

contends tt the ndu mt II C.F.R. 9116.5 on saffadvomt 21 mcim adfistew

smfa&di by r. GdmA md thee oter smffpummu iso n wm E.nm

The Cinlhe ueiMs its imlgum from the audit procem dt it did nm WaC

reimb from the ieSS an excess of 110% of its actual com fo ani mvices

it conteds t it did not oc the pre for tral by including a 10% A Eq

commainia s puenus ranel cots md adding= mditioml 10% CAm i d

fee. Sem II C.LJ W46 Te Comnis e mi lstnte 10% cw4*in*m

adi trtv ke, a mid traw qpat cmnmuom, mnd h~ h n1

admnisratv m ayfor t Comima o cits cam eftY~ nand

services to the modia.



IL APALY

The Comis's -- gUns fr wkin so fwd o m the ann vflt inM 2i4

its cemnomiom

The Conuiuee's -oiaions coecum' the saff advasce by Wr. Gomm do nvin

thM vko n. The Coamimee im daM Wr. Gol&mm pad for the cxpm wA Us it dpN

bta was -- iunu1d wihin ten to founew daym befo c he received the credit cod bilL !Fbw

sinc the aqmpm we not ,Mod solhy to Wr. Gokom's own tuvr el wmn, ab hdm

was an in-kind con'bIution on te dih he jinul die expems on his r mAI.

See I I C.F.RL § 116.5(b).

Moreover, de ft that he advmce was for convenion travef apepmdif wih di

Comniuion desmvi m n ot q anlified as that am isde md in Am

sum mdu uje top ritAaynSt Im no bwIg m - wh til e mm - a

It is no incmuis me to csider a staff advmce to pay for de on-qumlifed cimnppm m to

be n ind oarib n The it6ntion of the turns "contriitiom" md "11d s

expau" me no the sso. Rathr, the definm of'a-rn'-tko" is oMmr im moa

"qumified cmn egqn =xpne ." Capwe 2 US.C. f 431(8) with 26 U.S.C. fd9032(9). ad I C.F.L

§ 100.7 with I I C.F.R. §§ 9032.9 and 9034.4. For example, contribui6om ca be mie adlad

date of -, election to ,cime net debts, I I C.F.R. § 110 .1(bX3), but qualified cunplw ,

Mb . op r10e 1b h the d. udhe Cmimee wm&po now p ej fSI0,W hr
nmom-idJ € pms %ash" S74,531 f the modmm o tle cawnide md comdmn tst
tlw Domoi Pfn a C Pamiom.

.~-.. '-k-.



CGiL. Chly hk.sX) 944bK3 kfti3 , 00r (3Id~

fty d=M be pmd is to I m RIXSwKem r hwmi w. M 734 F.2d

is~ do hm of suf ad by W G~ d~ m ad staff

Sbcc* at .Ie I C.F.R. f116-5ce suff u 1kw is don~ug

O f SI 5162 is- c b~ uwidmi ofI

C.FJL f 904A6 Ma mtpouvkhd y nm r

'pp a doe Bqwnd 1w o adImes Ama uimm w s

cm Vi brm - -up I~ dm Ad& Eid ti 1 & 1wks&mi

dw ph, a an O- pww A k~ -IEq .ddcpp=ASmg m bd o



- ~-'nz

Aut-4f

pV.a~b mdwb=m

USw 7,~

Adift-up-ALs-



Agpwoedw

"Oo."

mp, K 14wmkt
Gcond CAMEW

DdWmic D~ Paiism

TSOWS
of
effWky. H A Ebw



6. -JLI=NMI*~

- - ~~MWw

~by dw

wA~-

~w m

~ -- 1



- - ~m mumn

Sb- Iml mkl. -- _, 3
maomk a - s
vw1wv =n & sain

X, sa. wS1 am - -

2-9. ft b4-S 1! A o.W

vocez of 40t ut h t =l g

INiC. ah " nuS. r owome'n ::

CD nm - -- A-__ 2b

-- " -- .. ---ms. of 3U8k~.*

-I -l~{.E z L at im , - - - --_-

- .M fw atlaimo 2 WJ..C

5 the If wth 4to - -

aml .... il w;kg



Anne

voted smw Ubm

U age

VAMP 2

sr ord=b

some



RE MMR416

bywof ho __ s 13,5"110 The Tnf
bir ORy MUM urn,. IM a nmyom 10 th ws

AAW.f -tsw &e W.

~~4f pUwm. 44U-C

los IIw



WmD~C~ -RE: MUR 4176

Md S. GeupF Kkg@ n -s

a beo W wcmm The T=Ws Ca . c & Gmm
wu~m WWUSC 44la(f)d 11I CJFR. 1 9U4.6 Oa -

dew y wmia ~ nffWi by d C -- i

lom h A dc& A&
AL

~mdU~L A 30 o d -mm Om mi
ME ~ i d ~sm

RL 10AWO



OM (OhoAw
a"~



it618 ieft Asm N.W.

W9 DC 2N

M- MMJR411M

Dew WL Ubef

Darnd as~ m - hef 129 ncw.I wusfcuzylag iwum

ft~~l~sv em1IR n 149 1995 dw Fed"a Ebctio olna
d ywdft~ Tap Cilbs Im (sCmummiSd"?) Mi G.
UVReaM vhi~d 2 UASC i 44laof d I I C.R. I 9034A~

mad~ to Ws aI vaft Ow

W, low~ rn CpIMMI CIn~b COaIM& k9

Offbd bg& dCviq.C'umi Pmiyw bo o

I"Isav h o



;~ 4

00,

Lawrence PLCOAI% --Z 1 % -e -



LGI AL COUL'

On teuwAbr 14,1995. the Commission bu mr ao mbe* bdie1 dm7T

Camnlss Im~ (the mComitklue") and S. George Kaos n ti , vlio 2 uEsC

54412(f) md 1I Cu.J 59034.6.0On Fdbwy 26* 1996, die A-uim uy l osvum

to bsbv.N Gft md uqado l h oauu take no fadne am i h no f

A--- 20 196* th Coinnlsdeniedthe Conunitwe's iujumltd uke b~ aornho

dewruunmd to take no iher action with resec to the buasao -wovkg dw

Ainaain

noe omis Sceto34,549 in mzen wmvmd dowms mbm

mda law la pmm laviorn 12 USCI £441anf) heftf

f 441anf) 11 C.FZ. 1t16.5(b) TIbevore dhee is poal ob w

vIoeAd2 U.SC. f441a(4)

Moreoer, CS. Ovai~ge diePwmSIS,162foIv 

a 209A ""Iu led kue to the actualw off fem Uam"Osdo.~ m

10% i mod i m. Thube, them, isbal to bdkby

Ii~ 11 CJL 1 9634. by mcqing ezci eouumumsbuthe U



A. X33XH3WOI

* 441(AXKXA). A -- o 16iu ~ si t u.uwnd ~ ,

vahe. 2 US.C f 43 1 (A)(M No I=ib dak~h~ ~ w ib

Vk~oI~dFiomlW citb co"uia L2 USC. 441(

Cmiiibus mimbbyal-f Iinpop #l1.cm 0 ~ au

I I C.F.R. i 1 1O1(b)(c) m(d(4 11 C.F.R.i I llO.1(Xi) A sos~bs

a 'penm fw V ppses efdo -a~b~o - - 2 US.C f431(1 1).~

WRi~ on pwfu -a-1"- acmu dmD be amlmd to bo& th u*dwmbp~

&~~~~~~~a~~ gpoim o hd ofteptsbP pa&s and d sa sd to

1~~~~1 CmJmbl - 110.im1(4 a p~ p

$3..Two -o bob" two cw oi imslf

:'~ bmk soomm a Tmm 12 oimtwq

~si; d WAl, sad bum a tumls umisw of in mssb'b

hekuks S21S00 amemw1u00"hak Wa- wal'w*d

hf aimEui.mb hu aft do &Iinaf

h 1wmm *amn be -ufu 0

V; 71 AV



ItI CYJL 110.1(4)

owI &W 7m Ths. am doln. Fn - bd

P UMsed but. 1k., qpn dw P oou c_0s M~

iniiiipumw md do dw Cos' NIM *(do wasbum di so vWb2 .1.C.

frwan 1.0 folme mmna Ish WOMes Hmowva, dwC~n. an~

exesio ROOMiA wmi% -dioud mu seiew of d Trn m, Nv

m sd -POOL
Ilk Com~sis=cmuugi dexese u m smur

perinive. Coi -~e by a 0id.d~ I

mad to Iepu Iv~1 C.FJL I I 10.1(e); - mi

fo ItI C.F.R I110I1(e), 52 Fed RO. 764-765 (Jny 99 1 90k) doehy

(kACY) 1981-5%, 1982-I3 1990-3.m 1992-17. 5ud a NW I t

it~e does nqpinwd I i-p"mug t

%ee ml of thefisc woddw fl Othe 7__nt Peupgdfrm

~q~e&aamumi wt m Sa 11I C.FR. # 102A(cX(3). A wp

&E-lig -cou ism- mno le UPs I umd

683apin MIssy, raft of c 'oiAO 1S0 miii' k*e



CS * 2 ULSC. f4fl4b 34Dh

pw*m obym- AA-OAL- ~ by a m

asiat -1 A~~ ~ U.S.C 44t*M(XA). 2 U11 C. #Afmw

(Jn27, 19M) Mv u by - af sw

fw a poi~dl fIt 236a V 1knsosd

$U 32A isad 0. -%A- lb

~ 13.7, 1W ~ mdin2Z, IM~ b: - l

Cin~~o a miss bw la ift~rrt~



- ~7-;'WWkinW 71

-if- i o

- of I1I C.F.L f 903.1(b ftb Mw a io

SO Ie I~ CJ -M . dkbtd

bemdu ifwpidA - i and cmwinmvoss I

exg pii id w do Waf



~in ir wi s -f w -

Ma do a 1%3ft A ff

-~ II C IM.J mnI~m h

~h itig 'I'.L id"~ r f r

an ~d f-M-mmM. a

=VO Sa an

amm -mawo Wr=d 31Tep



AOL A lo -b

ir~~~Ul Az -~ cunM AMd m

me ms Uco Cu.n -Mm

mam

* -M -



U~i~fl. -oks AD -i '
C CE

-~Il CIR. L

1~J

- d-

- m o -q-- gm-i *

dim

mm- ww mw --- Nmmlpw. w

ka



S- --

a no in md a I@,b A mp ammm. mITA

2s~dffr 11 CPA.L f 904A6, 5 F~d AS =MO 3X 1U7 1 IN

U CAM # 10"by MR',I a



c:a
OuNdComod



t~ 279 M9W

Delui De~l ]Pmal Eq.
Off=c of ft Geinid Cu~
Fedal FEkc. -. m
999 E Sback N.W.

WashintoE DDC. 3M

Dear Ms. Paer

On bdhal of do T~ Cinwm m, & omip KMk4. V-
this letICT is to wapag m 4fdw NN jn is, 199 in %%a
the Geneal C@Wskh -nf NW

s T mh a zg .s h mmufr ** osa

alkeady 30 vcfodfts WO

Ihnu A* ett va Wn usfg oi

whic to ubm aS am=a I mwv*ywuwi-
ths ieues.

Shwal ym hw mW - - MW mno& ym

L."ymm



f(4COMMISSION
WAI9W~!04 PC wb

Decefez 5,0 1996

DA up A&d(N CW E A=L

V -m D.C~ -0

Dow WL UhaGt

RE: MURs 3535 m f
TheTsmwa Co- S-m, &
and S. UcieKakimun mi

7Ws is is ua lo jy ler daed Noeme 27,1996-----'-ah ofammm
tisw mWi iamy I1So1997 r yewdm die Tsoga Comm -a-, Im. md L Osmp

bus aphi MU~ts 3W5 md 4176. You is t~ thd e F 1a pm o f tirea nuuyb(f
aM, vp -A a It beiu2fhruiw

ff ym uf 1w~ Iv oft *m one at (20) 219-3690.

Dedsoi De~itt Palber
Aftorney

.9- 4.i.

ZX-



WASItOTON. D.C. 80000

Delanie DeWitt Painter, Esq.
Office of the General Cunel
Federal Election Coamission
999 E Street. N.W.
Washington. D.C. 20463

RE: MURx 3535 .

Tine Tso ., Ic
and S. Gem Koklom a iner

0 Dear Ms. Painter:

Yesterday we received ymw. l denying my ow ue f m Ifn t
until January 15. 1997. to poamd to -e G d Cind's
above-referenced matm Wb -do IC...
matters during a period of dim wins dw isin

eletin am an d 411wv mom
*- Commissom we believ t k is Svcsly mir for u n tow Imt a

amount of time to respond to Ws rm .P

the two saff people da I ly pwizuuily an tD a i fs
matters arm law students who will be m of the offwe Am imh td pud do to km
exams. Moreover this is the holiday sn w n my cimb d d opuf m
obligations and other pr vacim pimL

The only reason you Sm for d Myi Sg dn r is ti -he Cw -im a
duty to act expeditiouly in the comhctr of hHowcvw, 1 0 * m l Iw
a valid reason for denying our nup si doe



andx woom ow of tiw Fi,*i Am*
Da1dmb 28, if you are willing to grant an mamio Mil

DecIber 26, 1996, it is difficult to see how an extension until Jaumy M 196, will
plolbs Culm w will be out on recess ml umds to ip atom ayadmp to him tr &ui a sub ption of dis dm.

If you we unble to grant this extension, then we request tua you big dis

matte to the C mission's attention for consideration.

Sincerely.



1COMMISSION

I~o~c120 19W6

SI. CmmI AsWk

Sd I oIw-m=$~ 200
RE: MURs 3535 mi 4W

md S. Gaorge Kobftm Ir~
Iw W~ Uwf

Tbb b In- o uwmsm yaw beer dsed ecember 11. 1996 CUM0~ 1
Gammd Cd moms M yrw for an extension of timevo mi j5% IS. tIym
c~eiok aw Tu Canim 1 m(de "Committee") andS. Gemrg Kabdg, -m go
rmomI 1b 03 Cami C1'es Iw~ecame bief in MURs 3535 md 41M I& m

~xsvim~y 4 y-a2$4w m of time until Decaubs r26, ML9 2S m
ofd ds (.s gmfd1*ymvm-mmoiiIe md migti-m Wilbodr0
Iimsdwwt itialy provided d jusifya komqiW

is yaw~s~wI It ow e you Provide addioa I

ow-00i Aav rdtb espowelAw
&Com Otto d03 d CmiiwA~!u your extension of t=un s

If y bae =Wpkmemm me t (02)219-3690.

Delace D~eWitt Paiuier
Attorney



J1 15 L3,1f1

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMUM

In the Matter of )
) MUR 4176

The Tsongas Committee, Inc. )
and George Kokinos, as Treasurer )

RESPONSE OF THE TSONGAS COMM1IE, INC.
AND GEORGE S. KOKINOS, AS TREASURER, TO

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF RECOMMENDING PROBA3LE CAUSE

The Tsongas Committee. Inc ("the Committee"), and George Kokinos, as

Treasurer, hereby submit this response to the probable cause to believe r in

the afore-mentioned matter served on the Committee on November 19, 1996. On Jmuaay

18, 1996, the Federal Election Commission ("FEC" or "the Commission") fbd remAN to

befieve that the Committee accepted excessive contributions from the fir of - "s

& Armenakis On August 29, 1996. the Commission decided the tr - - -- involvd a

disputed debt. rather than an excessive contribution and decided to take no futh" acimk

with this issue. We renew our earlier requests that the Commission take no fix *a actio

in the remaining matters.

A- Unresolved Individual and Partnership Contributions

The General Counsel is recommending probable cause to beie t the

Committee accepted excessive contributions from a partnership account of a law fim,

Foley, Hoag and Eliot. The Committee reasserts its previous argumem tht cantwbt



from the lkw firm ptnuers repreouted fimds wn the cduuive cono ofthe id

partners. Even though twenty prc wt of the funds were hedd by the Firm uedl the md of

the yewr, teefuns osttue the personal funds of the indiiuas and tbara, urn of

these funds by an individual prior to the end of the year did not violate 2 U.S.C. § 441 (f).

The fact that separate checks were drawn for each partner's contribution further supports

that the funds used to make contributions were under the exclusive control of the partner.

Accordingly, the Committee submits that the contributions in question were not

contributions "by a partnership" within the meaning of I 1 C.F.R. § I 10.1(e), and no

further action is warranted.

B Staff Advane

The General Counsel is recommending probable cause to believe that campain

official David Goldman's charges on his American Express card for travel related to the

Demoaatic Conventio was an in-kind contribution accepted by the Committee. In the

General Counsel's briet the General Counsel determined that Mr. Golman intended to

benefit the Cmite and inflence the election by incurring the dgs reimbuarsed by

the Committee. The General Counsel is making totally inconsistent n t with regard

to the payment of convention expenses.

Using the Commission's analysis from the Report of the Audit Division on

November 18. 1994, the charges incurred by Mr. Goldman should be treated as non-

qualified campaign expenses. Since these charges were for travel and subsistence at the

convention, a non-qualified campaign expense, Mr. Goldman's charges should not be



* *~, -

W • - 3 -t!

a*bct to the conbtiot _ f mts on a CoMMittee. Because c ralt

e are non-qualified, Fedl eleatm law tqoses no msMr on who cm pay

for thexpmmes. It is i o saM to find Mr. Goldman's charles an in-kid

contribution when the Commission previously determined that the Committee cudw

pay for these expenses.

The General Counsel further states that it is still permissible to treat these credit

card charges as a contribution under § 116.5 even if it was for non-qualified

expenses. The General Counsel explains that a contribution as defined in I 1 C.F.R. §

100.7(aX1) is much broader than a "qualified campaign expense" as defined in II C.F.K §

90329 and 9034.4. Other than winding down costs, a qualified campaign expense cannot

be incurred after an election even though contributions may be accepted after the

candidate's date of ineligibility. Despite this distinction, the FEC previously resolved that

charges for convention expenses are non-qualified, and thus, the payment of the

expense could not result in an in-kind contrbt ion. It is i unfaI to say that

neither the cmpaign nor an individual may pay these expenses. The C mst

decide whether convention-related expenses, after a candidate is ineligible for office we

qualified campaign expenses or not. The charges should either result in a qualified

campaign expense that is subject to reinitu or a non-qualified campaign expme

that is not subject to limitations on reimbursemnt. By analogy, delegates to a convamton

are permitted to raise funds-without applicable contribution limits-to defray convation

expenses. To say that a presidential campaign cannot pay for its former candidate and



sI-;- -_ -.:

st oSkldd, tde (kto PW M M~ dm No m hr 4101i l 80lla o

A Miays do Gow Ccumers ofiai- iI @d=s -uli do pdw tosdo

t mtin hr. Cl l ecidkaly aduI the Audit tff wbhe" such au@ cud

Choges we pa umaP.

ThMs, no fxther action is wa t d.

C. PrEs wd U.S. SIe Savi Bi=,

The Gera Cvunsel uye the 10% cu uiomtak-up by Amerie Ejxprs

(-Amex") for the cost of tavel predkdes the Conwmitte from adding a 10%.

adminimiatv makup to the cost of tveLn allowed by I1 C.F._ § 9034.6(b). The

Comukw ales that the commttee ovchpd for the mwe lio and

collected ees fi in the sum of $15,162 from the peen md 4471 &= the Sam

Service, As staedin o t Febuary 26, 1996 ripuoe valy itd , Am dinm

a o uu for the uviccs of providig s tvdm with dkmi at plumes

For aanyle, when Ame books a fiht for $30 per peno hid boa i ito

the pne. These wmcs coM wt be uecued witht de o ofttl athi mm

Am's 10% nmkup is a stwd chmge by the ravel iNkuy, mad this 10% e is solely

for the benit of the ravel agent The 10% coa igd by Am does mt

defay the Comittee's costs and does not comer the 10% a tll ive

costs coved in II C.FR § 9034.6. By p ~mlug the C n from -M

adnifsrive f (m to the reinbeumae t limi), the A taff fi to pmm he



wel sm3 Us )b -w 10% A =*"i~1

Th uze does not doaz ibt mialy wcqmod

cowrbsios axmi to $13,349

GaryC. Cfroam
Gregory T. Mofin
Foley, Hoig &- Eot
One Post Office Sm
Boston, MA 02109

kkf Rya, & Ufta
818 Caaatiat Ave., N.W.

e1100
WASFbgop D C 20006



V

Jos ImU

On 3aob 14. 1995, &e Ca~u~ s~b~

Fokli fAq&Ei (C'oley") vioo2 US.C. 944laXlX(A) TM c -

1AMatka vmii w Foley pia so a fide a(pb~ A m ebdliecm apoida



Appmmftl--M

Dot

1. l ww md dQ pmAy dmick

Suffautoo& Delmac DeWia Psiow



-MB 1m w

in the mtt1 of
)

Foleyw M a Klot. ) M 4170

I. Marjorie W. Zooms, Secretary of the Federall

itoo, d hereby certify that oan January 22, 1997, the

Comssion decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the follwi

actions in MM 4176:

1. Accept the Conciliatin agrei t with Foley,
Hoag & Eliot, as rmecnded in the General
Cousel's Report dated January 16, 1997.

2. Close the file as to this respondent.

3. Appcov the m-ppxpiat* letter. as
.. *in th General Cnel's t

dn 16r 1997.

Csicmers £ikest Elliott, Mcoald, I8Gmrry, on

Ttm-a voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Secrearyof the-

Received in the Secretariat: Thurs., Jan. 16, 1997 l:5 p.
Cir-ulated to the Conission: Thurs., Jan. 16, 1997 4:9 Pm
Deadline for vote: Wed., Jan. 22, 1997 4:0

bjr



OMNMT. Iw kq

M MME 400
Dmw W DGKN

mdctm inb~ara roy. am& min bda
v@§W .12 UAC~ f 4U RJIA)awFidbd Ac f

-- ,. a a - - - b k .Ein&

-& PI - -- don fmr"
2 U 3C. I MqM The mbina

apply adbinf 442

"ATa Wf a y im m d2I-ik mu he.u
y~uhmwcmffkbwb~bm/

IF cy



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION M

Feoy, Hoe. md Elo ) MUR4176
)
)

CONCILIATION AGRPJEMENTk

This - w niti ed by the Fedus lection C o m.i im ( 'a...... -'

amumhd in dhe nomul coumi of cuiying out its vio - - 11

C~mm~m l d nmn to believe thin Foley, Hong and Eliot ('Repomwdea vl ebb 2 USC.

S441(aXIXA).

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and the ResF m bviq im fk"

molo& ofcoalito, m to a finding of probable cam to befine, d gy &

L The C ion ha jCidto ove the req~edew ud l

NW wd is -un~ -- bothe effect of ape 2.d~o U

5 437. 4XAX0).

in dig-

DL q aers Rohmtly intothis whhe

IV. The patinent fiLts in this Mate r as folOWS:

1. Pad E. Tsongas was a candidate for the -ui~o of** r as

ofe of Presidn of the United States for the election held in Nowmw w . b

Ine. (the "Committee") was the audwrized -o-e- -1 1. *O



asa.)in ah. vM ios~ g~tmomf m bduffet

Mr. Tuongas.

2. S. (Geowg Kekit s wm th w of te Co .

3. Pu to2U.S.C. I 441(aXXA), it i- f fraaaDO

contrib s to amy cauidse wd his utho d politia couite with mlp W t

election for ederal office whickh, in the oanPq, exceed $1,000.

4. Pu mto2U.S.C.§431(1I) alpultbipisa"penr" Adtimu.

contributios written on pctnerhip counts ae Miriawm A to beth &e .,uwinl4 wA

potnz in direct propoftion to his or her share of the ;uthenhip profts, md " no mead

contriutn limi tio. 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e).

5. In its review of the Commitee's receip the Commission fomd d do

Respondent, a law firm parnMership, made 25 conribution t the Co-ite P Ulisg $2,0.

Thus, the Respondent exceeded its contribution limitation by $21,500 pmEut to 2 U.S.C.

§ 441a(aXIXA).

6. Respondent contends that:

a. The contribution checks drawn on the Foley, Hoag & Eliot s u

to the Committee at the direction of individu pums o do firm wvo dra tdo

cont'btin

b. The contributions wae deductcd frxm each pum's invidw ad

distitiom The law firmn distribut only eighty par mt of te pmei mind by m

partner during the fiscal year. The maining t I pe Ii is held be& ani h

the end of the fiscal year. Thus, the firm held fwms allocable to es equity p m

which specific political contributions wee male. One semi-retred ; t1P , whi v-" a

hundred percent of his fixed monthly, cont ited $500 w as d.K

from a year end bonm



V, 3pmu dibb 2 UASC I 441*~XIXA) by ---~Ib IIin~

contriution to theCm mite

V. wa-W com Mot O w violion wns no knowing aId wiliM,

VIL R-q--e will paya cvil pyulty to the Federal Election Com'mimim ba/ id

of S,800 pursut to 2 U.S.C. I 437ga)($(A).

VII. The Commiss , on request of anyone filing a complaint under 2 U.SC. I 437gaXl)

concerning the mers at issue herein, or on its own motion, may review complimce with tis

agreemnt. If the C believes tit this agIreemn it or any reu t h-owim beum

violated, it may institute a civil ation for relief in the United States District Cout for te Dibit of

Columbia

IX. This agWeenlnt sll b effective as of the date that all parties beiti hive

executed same and the Commission has approved the entire agreement

X. Respondent shall have no more than 30 days from the date this ageen becomes

effective to comply with and implement the requirements contained in this agreemet md to so notify

the Commission.

XI. This Coniliaion Agnemet constittes the entire agm-r i, put on

th matters raised atin and no other mlxnt4 prmie or m eiti wmtn orOeNM, &

by either party or by agets of eitr pty, that is not contained in this written - ll be

enforceable.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

rwr&3 M. NbeDatef
Geal Counsel





97 6 4 3 / 902 '5

u Few*Y. HOAG & upOT LP

12131194 S.",.

p p ~
_ C 1',

C121670

DATb~.' ,~



88l) 730-1010 Ov

Le AmEloU

Foeel msckm Csiuo
-Wacm, DC 2063

RE MUR 3585

The Tuoqas Cot.,I

and S. Georp Kdomoa

Dewr Ms. Efliott:

I um writg on behalf of the ToSnas Committee. Inc. ("the Committee") med S.
George Kokil a bcmwe.

The Fd Eleco i C'the Comminssion") cru bw twos e am
MlURp te Tu Cammitse. The Commiee re -dl f te Omrdn •
Coel's - a- a- f r d casse under MR 3585i MA 4114 m

iW I , 1mlmml I,7. As yma kmw on Saurnday, Jam1.7  1997a - -mw
PWs Turnps pawm away t.o Us mkut unate death, we re*"au do d C
t~c no Iutru actin a dm er

If You hav muy fiut *a opee contac me.

S-c r



Nl6hms A. Rlm Jr., ) MU13) WM1JR4 .. .

Ow T a Comit .. )W.
and Osr Kokinas. a"Tkees x

GENRMAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

L ITDUhC33ON

The Tsongas Committee, Inc. (the "Committee"), amd S. 3eoge m KokitWumev,

an respondenS in two Op5mIftlceitne matns, Matter Under Review ("dM ") 3585 n

MUR 4176. The Office of General C ounsel omm that the CommisWion sl.o furler

action against the Committee and close the file in MUR 3585 and MUR 4176. M, with

respect to the only other remini repondent in MUR 3585, this Office re..n.. -- "- d-t=e

CommLsion find prob"a cum to believe tat Ncholas A. Riz, Jr. k md ilul

violated 2 U.S.C. §9 432(a)6 432(bXl) md (3), 432(b), 441a(aXiXA), 44la(f), 44 bMit

II C.F.R. f 110.9(a), 114.2(), ad 116.(b),btake no fwthern-t uim ad dusowi .

IL I= TOGAPM a

A. BACKGROUD

On November 29, 1994, the Cm iasion found rmon to bd i t do IC n.. Vs

violated 2 U.S.C. §1 432(hXl), 441a(f), and 441b(a) in MUR 3585.' On Jinsy 27,1995, the

Committee re p to Commisn's eu o- to believe findings md 9qpmd e toe

Commiasimtake no fither antic. On July 18, 1995, the Commisio d edfOt C's

WOO * MOthis rqut 'Ac' nd doOFEC rda to th Fedt El.1-m C- - Actof lM--
innaded, 2 U.S.C. If 431-55.



Comiaum filtbor bnm d now o biolievet te Committe volad 2 U.C. if 44140'nl

434(b), Oa W.%sIMb n r 5 9wI, ft a s r n d thma.t d %

On November 19, 19W, dis Ofte snt a Genea Cobuners Bdfo the

__r, mm,-,_ lg that th nimlio find probable usue to beiv tb1t trh violom oemid k

MUR3585. The Committee responded to the Brief on January 15, 1997. Atahbmg MI.

In a separate matter involving the Committee, MUR 4176, the Coimai n fm musm

to believe on December 14,1995 that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. j 441a(f) d II CJF.R,

§ 9034.6. On February 26,1996, the Commite sesp Ud - 1 tn lobelieefimp md

requested that the Commission take no further action in that matter. On Aupt 20,1996, th

Commission denied the Committee's request to take no further action but deermined to take so

further action with respect to one partnership tr On November 19, 1996, this Office

sent a General Counsel's Brief to the Committee recommending that the Crtinon find

probble ca to believ that the violatons occurred in MUR 4176. The C-mi n

to the Brief on Jammy 15, 1997. Attachment 2.

On January 18, 1997, the candidate, Senator Paul E. Tsongas died afte a lous l s

By letter daed January 30,1997, counsel for the Commit- We lbl Cc' k

no fiw action aginst the Co mmitt in MUR 3585 and MUR 4176. A -1- M3.

The Committee's violations in MUR 3585 are inextricably linked w;th t 'itom by

its agent, Nicholas Riuo Jr., the Committee's chief fund .aer2 Mr. Rim wa the e 's

Section I ofthis idds t dims Wr. Rizzo's violMioms and dis Office's wo nip"2

to him.



'-----_.

-,s~~i s 0-0r;; -6A r-- ... h- -- -"II

MW C.~. a64o onmw~~ N" PhI o(2 USCM #*

Wr. Rhum, mctn doCPOS'i c lam t.i.. otdS#d SM7

eight individauls to Un Cmium e d the iud0vitdo co gim tlkams h

addition Mr. Rimz accqpld and epsted imso a Coummifte mccat at the Amdom w (doe

"Andoe mccowit') emve fin om 42 coatrihons totaling $29,314. Mime,,w..

the Commifte acepftd a it.u M om Mr. Rizm totaing at lat S12IA11

Mr. Rizz advaced uwuwy mund bis Fcueflt cud to pay for r, P N , Coumitse

thot wre m related o his pasorn tavel and m A misence. M Rim so ,qpid dots 'fte

individual lenders $65,000 of the loms dy bed made to the Committee. Since the lam we

contributions to the Conuuittee Mr. "-Rizzo's pnacsitutedeXcessive cat A

Commitee.

In addition thdoahe u Wq~ probii curiklion in violatim 12C.

§ 441b(a)L The ComSbs'sctuadim I i-cq-ed depui coIp Am

toading $3,571 io do Aminvr m.

The Andmow e -ot Cad m . Mr. im -amt ob=f Ciaimb,

ope the Aow aci is MWC 1991. Mimewf, oi sW outtei h mmid

the Andover I by lb e Jum 1992. m dhlaseL Ca hi t o theI&tm

depoFsi irno fth Aubm ama #a Wpepu~ ere made from the am

Yet, he Commiee" t o -- t- e Anmdacmmt a cbpign depONy

viOlation 2 U.SCj4i().As nf se' fIbretlo prly .p

tnnisad to Aadmwmao, iti- I iUs 1991 receipts by S7O,7?Idj



I~uj~b.~byS155,Wk

b bftR4176,d *.bbospwi 34M9b bomdo

ALVK~ MC t p f ontj= C3CM13t peCISOI)S I S M"i SIb e exlp==e Ie iMb d ma domb

n - 1 2 U.S.C. 5441a(f) 11 C.F.R. 1116.5(b) Mowvar the Conue, vhn O

pies S1 5,162 for btave expaucsl by jchxdin a 20% acnngaiecoat tmukq, IDd W

cost of presse travel iuemd of th& erisil 10% 1cnmtrtv Arti. bwt, uC

violatd IiC.F.R. 59034.6 by accepting exEcessive-t I imurseFnets fwm te V a

EL PROPOSED AclION

This Office1 ecoa mPe-ds ha the Comiso take o fwura action agi d

Coimittee in MUR 3585 and MUR 4176. This Offic maimfm m ha hmy leglyo n

exiprem 4 pit in the leal Coue's Britfs is cmin:ect 3

Nevupgh seveal frterssuppwft Ou cuachn o d ouC~

dmmuM exerme it prscmds iceto a take o fwdw~ acim p ou o n

Ouemattem

Mw -ut s y md b~ saym d fw& in &C Gmial Coinds 9koi i =am m
imcm v d byi -t-



It CFZ WX 3lf% am dftLA&

~~~1,9 min danr . 1 dw

-o - p Gmd - bq . Wg m

e a two"

2 USC. 461 Uurn

Ma"Smt

u s e n U s a r a

-~ Thm~5mdf
NOW.-

Ch ftdftJRLL



16 0

- ~~- -- abm w-aA msm" f

am ~ lf-~lt -w



- ~~-use~

as a mc~~ -

At C iaiM

2 U.S.C 4Uo1RAX. cmw~ Xmd

-kngb - m~aw k a5

-mfft p , am

Ikb M K dlcm

so f I*akbbF- dir h

9 _K



- mb u

-t -_

I-

-~-"k AM--Ml-AMiw

Air- -r S



UL-

~Gat L

c~

Am- Ida

4~~~4~~XAE 4UC.33 11



fuftW"a wo'sq m ine~
IN"b&ff ftr ' - 'd vmm. . Rim wodsd atC 's

bm W 19" d ft*ino 19n2 1k bd pimvim* %v" wb ms

snmifr f - wuvs wme of *e ow

W Rimn yuid valf np2 U.S.C.1~441a(f) md IICY?). l1t9gW

bymbim Ma&C ~mOf ko from ciam*IM ili , -b

aw- by a wW of $79,750.12 Mw had Wmb to

bookd hs&&%jd~fm a lim Id ~k~wm

roarm S m PSf 2 U&SC f 44b1*XI XA), he uo~ci m

N ~ ~wi~m s~u b~ willm

AM A 1 k.



dm P- AP --MLA-ws~-s 1

£ 44lb()M II CJFZ. 114*() by aseqn 53rS71 p-SL i pua- &M

IMin m W& Rinm ini t Iwuinm lodi li~ CW in

ca~rbiw bmm evaln mue psyalal to bin or bis mpy. 1wmd bedpd

tIeme d im mpwybuk .me Fwm, Nfr. Rizm -oW*

i ilfdl MdtoIhA mu~ imlwi d Wr miftepim ,ias

my of dw coi im thne Aulowrs er is; pmo andemp

;1111:omvtod tieCon~ uvioldm 12 US.C 9432(bX 1)

Althouu Wf. Rim apewl tin Andoer cus in e C9usimeic's ,be ne

to& my ep wo hee it dsisd as a Commumit L V iiWiul and wly me&

SSEMI fin MOS mom in~U~k vWmd of V~~ 2 U&C f 432h).

Fwmib. Rikmwhgl ad& wii"l bit~finkw~ puinw

M I h - nlel 1 2 U-C 9 432(bX3)- He Id C~ t rem I md

- W d toq frpinma SzpMLu Sm Wk Rim vno-

Mhe - i foe big pawnd apmns be miya

wwily - of 'S~ SU@

2 U.S.C. 9432(a).

1.in un aj nk . Rim hIna bqly ad wWhly Who 2 U-S.C. f 441a(aXi)XA) ad

11 CYF.. *1 13"bby miacmi t C tn @1mmhr

by at e" S12fl140 ad by mdimg pmwuld km mtin Te ofS794A6L Se



'k.Rho and bbPS@ a 84bb MS&

1 am m o01 uW G(epen4 W es mad repaid 6,00 of the loom Io ths o(

he as"m te OINIIOm

bow Mr. Rim's claim tt he was granled a lete of immWtly fiom th

im s sily ina~trect. On March 10, 1994, in connection with a depos iion of

Mr. Rim, dis Office d Mr. Rizm agreed that his answas related to may mun mia m
the iin t wld tso be usd ainst him in any sbeut crimin proscaio by the

Unite Sims gpo m-nmi, with the exception of tax matters or any false st men&ts me d

the iL AN tAnhmnt 5. Since Mr. Rizzo's deposition was Part of the Cmwui 's

in da of the instant nma, the agr does not bar the Commision from p

this .Monov. this maer is a civil poceeding, not a criminal one. The greem t,

Which w rviedmad appoved by the Department of Justice ad the United S3ea Afmum 's

Office a Doa , Musuhusef only appies to future PI ion of criminl vio ld

k Kim ao that the Co anission's pwsuit of him con du j y

bins he pled guilty md was sentenred for criminal violations of fedeal eletion la. Umfw

Pa'P" - ---- , a civil pealy may rasitua e p idl-nPnt for the p my egfd

douW jeopedy d=c U.S. CONST. amend V; see, e.g., UutedSatn v. Hdpe, 490 U.L

4351919) ispopadowelyhigh civil sanction undcr False Claims Act againstMI And-v d

filing of inflaed Mcadcm~ damn c nmtitu-e doubl jeopardy where hin aal Wa akeybm

p am Iad orain l Vioations); 13 bur see e.g., US v. frnmy, 116 S.Ct. 2135

3 Svp ie Col hd C WM i pwtat d umder the Dole Jiedy Clhmt a defsho s ah

bem miA a a im pIII Im my so be jedd to w adksm cv umem a ad t s

- ~



~pOM stew dOWN Ownud duam)."

Mr Rim pind gtiky iinhiud aev du&W= law Uiltos did nm include mxwOat

mumwuu viiokuba ofthe FBCAmd C o regulatins at issue in this matter. Mowr*v,

Mr. Rim'~s pica buspia qreeapllid providles that it "does not compromis amy civil

liabilift deft1 may bave 1cuid or may incwur as a result of his plea of guilty."

4at2. This Ipvii7m allows H Cno to pursue a civil enfo mattr agaiu

Mr. Rizm Fmally, gv Mr. Rizm's finmca sitnion, it is unlikely ta the Commission

would seek a MubsMial ciil pmy from him.

Thdfwom the Office a( nd Cmmi roeommends da the Commission find h

cuse t believ dat Nicholn A. Rim .k ALa and wify violtd 2 U.S.C. ff

432(b)(1) w0(3), 432f 44 iXA)a44WA, 441b, mld I C.F.R. § no.(a), 1 n4 mn

116.5(6).wwww di ~ u et s thaomiso take no fwiher aedm k

diis maw ml doni t Io MLik a IW Rizz hs no fund sor es ad it s ui l

"0 sfintllkllp t06p. in- 12 y as a ai or ft " &A Ui.
-- v- m ; a Ca-&, 16 _Q a 214 5 (-
HW ms bb*ft~l'c id.. w~a j w U""Im 6 cu tuMdb

dw0 Ve ~ w4d I*~ *e an,~ 7i* 4 awqi sl be owowly

14 S p U.1 l A 5Ii p.m . o. .civil . o maa psyav i IM
m); S m . k *w% 29 F.3d (D.C Ci. 1n4) M

.4W(lot Or. 1993) (Ue lo a rnin
i. 63 (106 Cir. 1990) (ClvG p y mW 1&u~e



amteseWM. Ritzo mwr be ulmd k i lsn wu is yew, btt his bmkdw R pit

sould #d my civi U1sy ft. bb. Rim. mwr apioay l s d

the violatiom by Mr. Rim ooemd mr thin five yms aeo, mmd din woul be bemi byd

adtute of limitations, unless the Mtatue of limitatins was toiled by his fraudulent &ne of

hisactivities. See21U.S.C.92462. Inlightofthese fatom, nofmtheracdois plme.

IV. RM MENDAI

1. Take no fww action apinst the Tsops Cmmittee inc. and S Oeorg
Kokins, as temu, in MR 3585;

2. Take no furh action against the Tsongas Committee, Inc. and S. George
Kokinos, as teasurer, in MUR 4176;

3. Find prob came to believe that Nicholas A. Rizzo, Jr. knowingly amd
willfully violaed 2 US-.C f 432(a);

4. Find p,--ableemw- to believe that Nicholas A. Rizm, Jr. o ml
willfully violmod 2 U.C # 432(bXl)

S. Find canb-.. to believe that Niolms A. Rim, Jr. ad
willfully vioaed 2 U.sC. f 432(b)(3j);

6. Find pr at - to blelive that Nicholas A. Rizm, Jr. kno wikmy md
willfully viohle 2 USC. f 432(h);

7. Fiad ca em to believe that Nicholas A. Rizm, Jr. o y ml
willfully violated 2 U.C. 1 441a(aXIXA);

s. Find promabl - to believe tha Nicholas A. Rizm, Jr. knoin- m
willfully violaed 2 US.. f 44a(f);

9. Find p a m to beieve tmt Nicholas A. Rizzo, Jr. knowingy md
willfully violam 2 UA.C I 441k

10. Find p mue to believe th Nicholas A. Rizzo, Jr. knmoww md
willfdly violated I 1 C..L. 11 0.9(a);



13. Take no fiuid actdos - iolm A. Rig k.;

14. aom the fe in MUR 3585;

IS. Close the file in MUR 4176; ud

16. Approve the apprCpdme laths.

2~ ~
Doe I f

'.-

sm KNc~
G= ma

1. Tamaj Carome, Imc. -hf. MUR 3M5
2. Tsuo Cmnsbe, lnc. d- MUR 4176
3. L M LS Ufest dd JMmy 3.1997
4. I lF' a k-Le g -_d " NhIM* p5. Comum.mt
6. Lemr 1mN, Rim duM S-lube 12, 1996
7 L % bmt4bh Riam do 61997
1. Leaa m in Riam dd Pher S, 1996

SUffu sigm DdmWi DeW'i Paiftr

-- -- -- ., m r



Ull*" *. Klmin, Jr.g ) 60aU

oneuto WfImmesS as Treasure.

X0 Marjorie w. 2 wn, Secretary of the Vel Uegh

C~aieLnon, do hereby certify that on Nmrh 3, 1997, th

Comission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the follob*

acti mn in MWs 3S85 & 4176:

I. Take so further action against the Tuams
Cittee, Inc. and S. George loki ,
trlaurro, in K=l 35S5.

2 T 00 so furthOr acti-- agaunst the "m1g1
CXte nc. and a. &erg 4eka

tZ w. in MR 417.

3. Find probable cause to believe that
Nichoul A. lizzo. Jr. * im 4itly md
willfully violated 2 U.S.C. 5 432(a).

4. Find probable cause to believe tlt
Ricelas A. isso. Jr. *y ead
will lly violated 2 U.S.C. 1432b) (1).

S. Find probable cause to believ that
Nichola A. Rizzo. Jr.. kno Ingly "d
willftlly violated 2 U.S.C. I 432(b)(3).

(- - 41t.0-A



Mom .Lou
irttt~itm -ftL s 3s35 4176

6. ]1" p ble cause to that Nicholas A.
Riszo, Jr., aowingly and willfully vielad
2 U.S.C. I 432(h).

7. 71d probable cause to believe that
Nicholas A. Rizzo, Jr., knowingly and
willfully violated 2 U.S.C. I 441a(a)(1)(RJ.

a. Find probable cause to believe that
Nicholas A. Rizzo,. Jr., kawingly and
willfully violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f).

9. Find probable cause to believe that
Nicholas A. Rizzo, Jr., knowingly and
willfully violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b.

10. Find probable cause to believe that
Nicholas A. Pizzo. Jr. knowingly and
willfully violated 11 C.F.R. 110.9(a).

11. Find probuble cause to believe that
Nicholas A. Rizzo, Jr., knowingly and
willfully violated 11 C.F.R. 5 114.2(o).

12. Find probable cause to believe that
iholas A. Rizzo, Jr., Oingly d
willfully violated 11 C.F.R. I 116.5(b).

13. Take no further action against Nichola A.
Rizzo, Jr.

(continaul.



W llei aLmktot e nte.S I mpl
CWUR&Oatleft for 9=. 3585 a 4376

14. Close the file in 1WR 3565.

IS. Close the file in 4176.

16. Approve the ap oaiate lettews, as
recomeded in the General goonel' e
dated February 25, 1997.

Comissioners Aiken*, ZIlliott, McDonald, iiGazT, -n

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

3 4fz7
SecO

Received in the Secretariat:
Circulated to the C=mission:
Dsadlie for vote:

Wed.o, Feb.
twd. Feb.
Nlon. rMaar.0

26v I9

03. Lt"

11~ *.s.
4~*. pea.

bjr

>4



4111

Us-

-af I



In

W4

AW Mk

sk

at2USC MVWMW

dm fffflnum

umlkdwm
mw

Kywhm=w

af, .7 k- -
DAMPWMW



-~ DC JOW

As* irnw

~~~. M u- m

~~sItlw --- - -~fjn

at 2UA&QC437MIwSOewIZ po.iW
1--wWW p ,6_

doonbwsknub* bmywPa m



im M -b& h
MA

UAW. q!-- N

dkmpdk

mmpmf 0f ip .a



3Mb& Met~

piwuoin sC~5W~m ~q

* w mhm is w k m

Ma~usc 'a mpgfayTi~iF



WaisiDadmimpndiatdkkmmwin ciamet Ik
&MISC # mbwwsf*mddiommw i ....

dheemogbftMkmmabepbmdmdwpddk==MvdMb394hM
dmCmu mawd= ofewaft , -imbvm Wymmia
amhokaw6cmdwbwdmmmdmbuappmmdwpddk I ftm'

Wpmmdwk -
aw

Kvmbncmw oh =ago"

k U9 .,j, g ;tj , AAV
MhmbWftft

ff ]L - a - ft

t7i G some
lbmfbw

y



WM~fO
-- VC

Alfl7k

ND .
-WFM4-41


